
TWELFTH KERALA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

COMMITTEE
ON

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
(2006-2008)

FIFTY NINTH REPORT

(Presented on 15th July, 2008)

SECRETARIAT OF  THE  KERALA  LEGISLATURE
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

2008



TWELFTH  KERALA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

COMMITTEE

ON

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

(2006-2008)

FIFTY NINTH REPORT

On

Paragraphs relating to Public Works  Department, contained in the
Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the

year ended 31st  March 1998 No. 3 (Civil)  31st March
2000 (Civil)  31st March 2001 (Civil)  31st March

2002 (Civil) and 31st March 2003 (Civil)

738/2008.



CONTENTS

Page

Composition of the Committee .. v

Introduction .. vii

Report .. 1

Appendices :

I Summary of main Conclusions/
Recommendations .. 40

II Notes furnished by the Government .. 53



COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS (2006-2008)

Chairman :

Shri Aryadan Muhammed

Members :

Shri C. T.  Ahammed Ali

  ” Alphons Kannanthanam

  ” P. Jayarajan

  ” K. M. Mani

  ” K. P. Mohanan

  ” C. K. P. Padmanabhan

  ”  M. Prakashan Master

 ” Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan

 ” N. Rajan

 ” A. K. Saseendran

Legislature Secretariat :

DR. N. K. Jayakumar, Secretary

Smt. D. Kumari Girija, Deputy Secretary

Smt. A. Achamma, Under Secretary



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman, Committee on Public Accounts  having been authorised  by

the Committee to present this Report on their behalf  present the Fifty Ninth

Report on paragraph relating to Public Works Department contained in the Report

of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the years ended 31st March

1998 No. 3 (Civil) 31st March 2000 (Civil.)  31st March 2001 (Civil), 31st March

2002 (Civil) and 31st March 2003 (Civil).

The Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the years

ended 31st March 1998  No. 3 (Civil), 31st March 2000  (Civil) 31st March 2001

(Civil), 31st March 2002 (Civil), and 31st March 2003 (Civil), were laid on the Table

of the House on 13-4-1999, 2-7-2001, 15-3-2002, 8-7-2003 and 28-6-2004

respectively.

The Committee considered and finalised this Report at the meeting held on

7th July, 2008.

The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assistance rendered

to them by the Accountant General in the examination of the Audit Report.

ARYADAN MUHAMMED,
Thiruvananthapuram, Chairman,
15th  July,  2008. Committee on Public Accounts.



REPORT

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Excess expenditure due to failure in accepting contractor’s claim for
enhanced rates :

The work of construction of Chithrapuzha bridge (estimated cost: Rs. 1.58
crore)was awarded by the Superintending Engineer (SE), Roads and Bridges,
Central Circle, Aluva in November 1990 to a contractor at 25 per cent  above
estimate [accepted amount of contract (PAC) being Rs. 1.99 crore] for completion
by January 1994.  As per the original design approved by Chief Engineer, Design,
Research, Investigation and Quality Control  (DRIQ) in July 1991, the bridge
was to have 7 spans of 26.58 metres each.

One year after the award of the contract, Chief Engineer (CE), Roads and
Bridges approved a revised design in November 1991  enhancing  the  PAC to
Rs. 2.70 crore and extending the period of completion to March 1995 as the
subsoil was very slushy and high embankment had to be formed for the
approach roads necessitating increase in the number of spans from 7 to 10.  In
February 1993, the Champakara canal over which the bridge was being built, was
declared as National Waterway No.3 by the GOI.  The design of the bridge was
again modified in August 1994 as desired by Inland Waterways Authority of
India (IWAI).  In July 1995, Government sanctioned the revised estimate for
Rs. 3.05 crore as per the revised design.  The contractor demanded in March
1995 enhanced rates of 33 per cent. As there was delay of 6 months in taking a
decision on his claims for enhanced rates, the contractor retracted (September
1995) from his offer and demanded 75 per cent  hike above 1992 SOR.  High
Level Committee recommended the rate of 73  per cent  hike for acceptance in
January 1996.  Government approved (March 1996) the enhanced rates and a
supplemental agreement was executed for Rs. 1.63 crore in May 1996 stipulating
completion of the work by August 1997.  The work had not been completed as
of April 1998.

Delay in acceptance of the contractor’s proposal by Government for 33 per
cent escalation in rates thus resulted in avoidable estimated excess expenditure
of Rs. 48.75 lakh.

The following additional observations are made in audit:

(i) Having decided to construct the bridge, the sub soil strata of the
embankment should also have been subjected to detailed

738/2008.



2

investigation as per the departmental instructions, before drawing
up the design.  The haphazard finalisation of the design was a
contributory factor for the excess.

(ii) Champakara canal was improved by deepening and widening under
a centrally sponsored scheme during the 1970s.  As such, the
navigational requirements while constructing a bridge across the
canal should not have been overlooked while designing the bridge.
Had the design been finalised taking into account the minimum
standards, the necessity to change it increasing the number of
spans to 11 with a single decked central span at the intervention of
IWAI could have been avoided.

The matter was referred to Government in May 1998; reply had not been
received (October 1998).

[Paragraph 4.11—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor
General  of India for the year ended 31st March 1998 No. 3 (Civil)].

Note received from Government on the above paragraph is included as
Appendix II.

The witness informed the Committee that the administrative sanction for
the work was accorded in 1989 and agreement executed in 24-1-1990.  The time
of completion was set on 6-1-1994.  The design of the bridge, which had 7
spans of 26.58 mts. was later on changed to 10 spans since approach roads had
to be built.  The time of completion was also extended to 31-3-1995.  When the
canal was declared as National Water Way, the design had to be modified again.
The contractor demanded additional rate.  Arbitration Committee  accepted the
rate of 33% above estimate.  As the approval of the increased rate was delayed
the contractor demanded further enhancement.  Arbitration Committee agreed to
raise the rate to 73%.  The Committee pointed out that it was the delay on the
part of the Arbitration Committee that had led to the increase in rate from 33 to
73%.  The witness submitted that the delay had been   unintentional. When
many such works come before the Arbitration Committee for its decision, the
decision on the case under reference might have been postponed to the
subsequent meeting and hence got delayed.

2. The Audit pointed out that the Department had not considered the fact
that the canal was going to be widened  and declared as National Water Way by
the Inland Water Ways Authority of India, while designing the bridge.  The
Committee pointed out that the construction of more bridges in northern Kerala
might be affected by the declaration of National Water Way.



3

Conclusions/Recommendations

3. Noting that the design of Chithrapuzha bridge was revised twice,
leading to revision of estimate, the Committee observes that frequent revision of
design is a clear indication of lapse in planning and investigation.  The first
revision of design and estimate was necessitated by the slushy nature of the
subsoil.  It is obvious that the department failed to conduct necessary soil
exploration test for ascertaining the nature of soil before approving the original
design of the bridge.  The Committee requires the department to fix
responsibility of this on those who were involved in the investigation and
planning of the construction.  The Committee finds that the second revision was
as desired by the Inland Waterways Authority of India- IWAI.  The canal over
which the bridge was being built was declared as National Waterway in
February 1993.  The department should not have overlooked the deepening and
widening of the canal, done before the nationalisation of the canal.  In the
circumstance, the department should have intimated GOI of their programme of
construction of bridge, in order to avoid further revision of design.  The
Committee points out that the lack of foresight and planning on the part of the
staff of the department has led to such a situation.  The Committee feels that
while taking decision in matters involving spending of public money the officers
should display more responsibility.  The Committee requires the department to
enquire in to the reason for the delay and to fix liability on those responsible
for the delay that caused consequent loss to public exchequer.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Idle investment on a bridge due to failure in acquiring of land for
approach roads in time :

Superintending Engineer, Roads and Bridges, North Circle, Kozhikode
awarded the work ‘construction of a bridge on Mannurvalavu Mukkathukadavu-
Thenhipalam road across Canoli canal in Kohikode district including formation of
approach road on either side’ to a contractor in November 1991 at 35 per cent
above estimate (probable amount of contract: Rs. 34.76 lakh). The bridge was
intended to provide an easy access for the people in the interior area of
Vallikunnu, Chelambra and Kadalundi Panchayats to Kozhikode city.  The work
was scheduled to be completed by May 1993.  The bridge was completed in
March 1994 at a cost of Rs. 20.53 lakh.

As the land for approach roads was not handed over till March 1995, the
contractor requested the department to relieve him from the balance work on the
ground of escalation in cost of labour and material.  Executive Engineer (EE)
proposed in April 1997 to the Superintending Engineer (SE) to terminate the



4

contract without invoking the risk and cost clause and to arrange the work
separately at the revised estimated cost of Rs. 37 lakh.  No decision had been
taken as of April 1998.

As the land for forming the approach roads was not acquired in time,
construction of approach roads could not be taken up and consequently, the
bridge built at a cost of Rs. 20.53 lakh could not be linked to the existing road.
Thus, the objective of providing easy access to people in interior areas to
Kozhikode city could not be achieved even 4 years after the construction of the
bridge.

The matter was referred to Government in June 1998; reply had not been
received (October 1998).

[Paragraph 4.12—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31st March 1998 No.3 (Civil)].

Note received from Government on the above paragraph  is included as
Appendix II.

4. The witness informed that the work had been completed and opened for
public.  The delay in the construction was due to the delay in acquiring land for
approach road.

Conclusion/Recommendation

5. The Committee observes that the delay of more than 4 years in
completing the construction of the bridge and approach roads has led to the
idling of money spent on the work.  Before awarding such a work, the
department should have ensured the availability of land.  The Committee is
convinced that the officers of the department failed in carrying out their
responsibility.  The Committee urges the department to take action for
preventing such lapses on the part of the officers in order to avoid the loss/
idling of public money in future.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Unfruitful expenditure on a temporary diversion road constructed across
river-bed :

The Roads Division, Thrissur constructed a temporary road across
‘Bharathapuzha’ for Rs. 11.25 lakh for diversion of road traffic during major
repairs of Cochin bridge in the State Highway between Thrissur and Shoranur.
The temporary road was laid on earthen bund formed by dumping earth and
providing vents for flow of water down stream.  The road was opened for traffic
on 3rd April 1996.  Due to heavy summer showers on 15th April 1996, it suffered



5

severe damages.  A portion of the road was swept away by flood waters on
24th April 1996.  Thus, the road was available for diversion of traffic only for a
few days and the expenditure of Rs. 11.25 lakh rendered no benefit.

The Executive Engineer, Roads Division, Thrissur stated (February 1997)
that the road was intended for use during dry season only and attributed the
short-lived period of utilisation of the road to unexpected rain and flood.  This
contention is not tenable as construction of even temporary road links across
river-beds should take into account peculiar site conditions, seasonal factors and
provide for adequate safety measures against foreseeable vagaries of nature.

The matter was referred to Government in September 1996; reply had not
been received (October 1998).

[Paragraph 4.13—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31st March 1998 No. 3 (Civil)].

Notes received from Government on the above  paragaph is included as
Appendix II.

6. The witness informed that a temporary road was constructed for
diversion of traffic when old Cochin bridge in Trichur-Shornur  National
Highway was under repairs.  The road was opened for traffic on 3rd April 1996.
But due to heavy rain on the 14th and the 24th   April, a  portion of the road was
swept  away.  The Department had intended to complete the work before the
commencement of  rainy season in June.

Conclusion/Recommendation

7. The Committee observes that though the road was intended as a
temporary one, for use only in dry season, Government had spent Rs. 11.25
lakh for the work.  When spending money from the public exchequer, the
department has the responsibility to ensure that the work is done as per
standard specification and under close supervision.  The Committee enquires
whether the department had taken into account the site condition and ‘season’
factor and ensured adequate safety measures before starting the work.  The
Committee requires the department to inquire into the matters and take strict
action against those responsible for this so as to prevent such lapses in future.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Extra expenditure due to non-finalisation of design:

A bridge construction work started in 1989 is still continuing and the cost
of the work has escalated from Rs.1.01 crore to Rs. 3.57 crore at the award stage
as of November 1999.  Scrutiny of the work revealed serious irregularities and



6

non-compliance of basic requirements by Superintending Engineer (SE) Roads
and Bridges, South Circle, Thiruvananthapuram which led to enormous time
overrun and cost escalation as discussed below:

Chief Engineer (CE), Roads and Bridges issued technical sanction
(estimated cost: Rs. 89.10 lakh) for construction of a bridge at Valiyaperumpuzha
kadavu in Alapuzha District in September 1989, based on a tentative design.
The SE, while awarding the work disregarded the suggestion of the CE, Design
wing to conduct fresh soil investigation to assess the bearing capacity of the
soil for foundation wells.  He entrusted (September 1990) the work to a
contractor for a contract amount of Rs. 1.01 crore.

According to the tentative design, wells for abutments and piers were to
be founded at a depth of 10 metres.  During sinking of wells hard strata for
plugging the wells was not found even at an average depth of 12 metres.
Pending finalisation of the design, the contractor stopped the construction
activity in December 1991.

The subsoil investigation of the foundation area conducted in January
1992 revealed that well sinking for a minimum of 23 metres to 36.5 metres was
required for foundation wells.  In July 1994, Government terminated the contract
without risk and cost to the contractor.  Expenditure incurred on the work till
July 1994 amounted to Rs. 42.15 lakh.

The estimate was revised to Rs. 2.87 crore in November 1994 on the basis
of modified design approved by the CE, Design wing in March 1994.  As
favourable offers were not received in response to tenders invited in November
1995, the work was retendered in February 1996 and SE arranged the balance
work in April 1997 after negotiation with the single tenderer for a contract
amount of Rs. 3.57 crore.   The work was in progress as of November 1999.

Award of work by the SE before conducting soil investigation and
finalisation of detailed design resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 1.12 crore at
the award stage.  Besides, inordinate delay in completion of the work mainly
due to hasty arrangement of the work caused sharp increase in the cost of
construction of the bridge from Rs. 1.01 crore to Rs. 3.57 crore.

The matter was referred to Government in July 2000; reply has not been
received (November 2000).

[Paragraph 4.7—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31st March,  2000  (Civil)].

Note received from Government on the above paragraph  is included as
Appendix II.



7

8. The Committee came to know that Administrative sanction was given for
the work on 10-8-1989 for Rs. 95 lakhs.  The  work was  entrusted to a
contractor for an amount of Rs. 1.01 crore as per 1986 schedule of Rate.  The
depth of the foundation well for the bridge was fixed at 10 meters as the strata
for well was usually available at 10 meters in that area.  As suggested by the
Design Wing, detailed investigation was conducted at the time of execution.
Then it was found that the well could be sunk only at the depth of 23m to 36m.
As per the request of the contractor, the contract was terminated in 1994 without
risk and  cost.  The work received revised administrative sanction on 14-11-1994
for an amount of Rs. 2.87 crore.  Though tenders were invited twice, there  were
no favourable offers. The work was finally arranged on retender at the rate of
105% above estimate.  The tenderer completed the work in 6/2000 for an amount
of Rs. 3.52 crores.

9. When enquired about the soil investigation the Chief Engineer clarified
that the general practice was to design the bridge on the basis  of the
estimation done for a similar work in the nearby area.  The Committee enquired
as to why the design wing had recommended for a detailed soil investigation if
that was not the usual practice. The Chief Engineer explained that it was just a
general direction for precaution. On detailed investigation it became clear that
there was variation in the depth of the hard strata.  The design was modified
according to the findings of the investigation.  There after the department had
taken a decision to finalise designs only after detailed investigation.

Conclusion/Recommendation

10. The cost of the work for constructing bridge at Valiyaperumpuzha-
kadavu escalated from the initial estimate cost of Rs. 1.01 crore to Rs. 3.52
crore on its completion.  The Committee observes that it is the lapse on the
part of the department in not conducting necessary soil investigation before
awarding the work that had led to the escalation in expenditure.  The Committee
is not ready to accept the department’s claim that the suggestion  for detailed
investigation was just a general direction for precaution. It is clear that the
lapse has cost the department clearly.  The Committee requires the department to
inquire into the issue and to fix liability on the officers responsible for the lapse.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Extra expenditure due to non acceptance of tenders within  firm
period :

According to the provision in Kerala Public Works Department (KPWD)
Manual, officers responsible for finalisation of tenders are required to act upon
tenders expeditiously with a view to finalising contracts within their validity



8

period.  Two cases of non-acceptance of tenders within validity period and
consequent extra financial commitment of Rs. 51 lakh, noticed in Public Works,
Roads and Bridges (R&B) Circles at Aluva and Kozhikode are mentioned below:

(i) Superintending Engineer (SE), R & B Circle, Aluva invited (January
1996) tenders for arranging the work ‘Improvements to Pattupurackal Edachira
Vayanasala road’    in Ernakulam District (estimated cost: Rs. 27.43 lakh).  Two
offers were received.  The lowest offer was 48.89 per cent  above estimate rates
(Agreed contract amount: Rs. 38.25 lakh). In February 1996, CE* recommended
acceptance of the lowest offer.  The validity period of the tender was to expire in
June 1996.  The Government Tender Committee decided to accept the tender only
in September 1996.  The tenderer, however, refused to extend the validity period
and work had to be retendered in February 1997.  SE awarded the contract to
another agency in April 1997 for an agreed contract amount of Rs. 53.91 lakh
and the work was completed in May 2000.  Thus, failure to accept the tender
within the firm period entailed extra expenditure of Rs. 15.66 at tender stage.

Audit scrutiny disclosed that the proposal from CE was lying with the
Administrative Department/Finance Department  forseven months
(24th February 1996 to 25th September 1996).  Due to such unjustified delay
Government was put to loss of Rs. 15.66 lakh.

(ii)  Superintending Engineer (SE), R & B Circle, Kozhikode invited tenders
in March 1997 for arranging the work ‘Construction of a bridge across
Pallamcode river in Kasaragod District’.  Of the six bids received, the lowest was
43.46 per cent  above estimate rates (contract value: Rs. 1.68 crore).  SE
forwarded the tender documents on 19th March 1997 to CE who forwarded the
same to Government on 3rd June 1997 with his recommendations for acceptance
of the lowest offer, validity period of which was up to July 1997.  Government
Tender Committee accepted the lowest offer on 8th August 1997, but
Government issued necessary orders to that effect only in January 1998 though
extension of validity period only up to 31st  December 1997 was brought to the
notice of Government by the CE on 21st November 1997.  As the tenderer
refused to extend the firm period any further, fresh tenders were called and SE
awarded (June 1999) the work to another contractor for an agreed cost of
Rs. 2.03 crore.  Delay in issue of orders accepting the tender resulted in
estimated extra financial commitment of Rs. 35 lakh.

Scrutiny revealed that CE took 2½ months to forward the tender
documents to the Secretary, Public Works Department and again 3½ months to
submit his proposals on the recommendations of the tender committee. Thus,
failure of CE to finalise the tenders within the validity period and issue necessary

* Chief Engineer, R & B



9

order led to loss of Rs. 35 lakh at the award stage.  Government need examine
the matter to fix responsibility.

The matter was referred to Government in August 2000; reply has not been
received (November 2000).

[Paragraph 4.9—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31st March, 2000 (Civil)].

Note received from Government on the above paragraph  is included as
Appendix II.

11. The tender for the work of construction of a bridge across Pallamcode
river in Kasaragod District was invited  in March 1997.  The  lowest bid of
43.46% above estimate was accepted by the tender Committee in August 1997.
The order was delayed and could be issued only in January 1998. The extended
firm period had ended in December 1997.  Hence the delay in acceptance of
tender led to  the extra expenditure of Rs. 35 lakhs. The witness attributed the
delay to  the declaration of Assembly Elections.

12. The Committee pointed out that there were 2 cases of non acceptance
of tender within firm period.  The delay in both the cases would not be due to
elections.

13. The witness, Secretary, Public Works Department clarified that the main
reason for the delay was that a decision could not be taken during the firm
period of the tender. He added that not withstanding to wait for the orders from
Government, the Department could have their option to retender the work if the
tender was not accepted during the firm period, which was the practice followed
in the department.

14. The Committee noted that there was difference in the view point of the
department and that of the Government.  It was clear that the officers had not
discussed the matter  before hand.

15. The Committee enquired about the latest position of the work and the
witness replied that the work had been completed.  The Committee urged the
Department to fix responsibility for the delay that has led to the extra financial
commitment to Government.

Conclusion/Recommendation

16. The Committee notes that there was delay on the part of Government
in accepting the lowest bid recommended by the CE for the work under R & B
Circle Aluva.  Referring to the witness’s view that in case the acceptance of
tender got delayed, the department could have retendered it without waiting for

738/2008.



10

Government order, the Committee points out that the contradiction in the
Government’s stand and that of the department is obvious and such a situation
is detrimental to the interest of the State.  The Committee requires the
Government Secretary to furnish a report regarding the issue.  The Committee
observes that officers have to bear in mind that proper co-ordination and
communication between the Government and its  departments is necessary for
the smooth functioning of the administrative system.

17. The Committee feels that it is high time that the Government should
prescribe necessary steps for fixing time limit at various stages of tendering
in order to avoid unjustifiable delay as all levels which would bring about
financial burden to the exchequer.  The Committee requires that strict action
be taken against those responsible for the delay that has led to the extra
financial commitment to Government.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Extra expenditure due to acceptance of higher rate :

In April 1987, Superintending Engineer (SE), Roads and Bridges Circle,
Thiruvananthapuram awarded the construction of a bridge at Thanni in Kollam
District to a contractor ‘A’ at Rs. 59.75 lakh (1986 SoR*) to be completed by
March 1990.  As the contractor failed to make required progress in work, SE
terminated the contract in June 1990 invoking the risk and cost clause.  The
value of work till that date was Rs. 16.59 lakh.

Following retendering of the balance works (estimated cost Rs. 33.10 lakh
based on 1990 SoR) in April 1991, the lowest offer was received from ‘B’ at 92.5
per cent  above estimates on negotiation.  However, Government, in September
1992, asked the Chief Engineer (CE), Roads and Bridges to explore the possibility
of getting the work executed by the original contractor ‘A’. The CE accordingly
conducted negotiation with the original contractor ‘A’ who agreed to execute the
balance works at 92 per cent  above estimate rates based on 1990 SoR.
Government decided in March 1995 to entrust the balance works to him.  The
contractor demanded (July 1996) enhancement in rates either of 220 per cent
over 1990 SoR or of 92 per cent  over the then current SoR on the ground of
increase in cost of materials and labour.  Based on the recommendation (May
1997) of Arbitration Committee, Government accepted (May 1997) the demand of
the contractor ‘A’ for increase in rates by 220 per cent  over 1990 SoR.
Supplemental agreement was executed with ‘A’ in June 1997 for a total cost of
Rs. 1.65 crore and date of completion as June 1999.  The work was in progress
as of June 2000.  The extra financial commitment due to entrustment of the

* Schedule of Rates



11

balance works with the contractor ‘A’ worked out to Rs. 47.58 lakh at tender
stage.

Following points were noticed in audit :

While Department failed to enforce contract conditions, Government cause
totally avoidable delay of nearly 5 years (from September 1992 to May 1997) by
asking the CE to enter into irregular negotiations with the defaulting original
contractor ‘A’ in violation of provisions of Kerala Public Works Department
Manual.

The contractor ‘A’ who was responsible for slow progress and the
cancellation of the original contract, was given undue benefit by the Government
first by re-entry to the work and then by allowing huge extra increase in the
rates on the ground of delay, for which the same contractor was initially
responsible.  Had the Government not committed such gross violation of rules
and patronised a defaulting contractor, the delay and the cost escalation could
have been avoided.

The matter calls for investigation and fixation of responsibility.

The matter was referred to government in May 2000; reply has not been
received (November 2000).

[Paragraph 4.10—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31 March,  2000  (Civil)].

Note received from Government on the above paragraph  is included as
Appendix II.

18. It is to be noted that the contract for the work of constructing the
bridge at Thanni, Kollam, awarded to a contractor in 1987 was terminated as
there was no progress in the work.  On retendering the balance work in April
1991, the lowest offer received was at 92.5% above estimate.  But the
Government had asked Chief Engineer (R&B) to explore the possibility of
arranging the balance work with the original contractor at a lower rate through
negotiation with him.  As such the original contractor agreed to execute the
work @ 92% above the estimate.  The decision of the Government to award the
work to the original contractor at the rate of 92% above estimate was challenged
by the second contractor in the High Court.  The court upheld the decision
taken by the Government.  Later on the contractor demanded an enhancement in
the rate to 220% above estimate based on 1990 Schedule of Rate.  Government
accepted that demand.  As there was not much progress in the work it was
terminated on 6-4-2002.  This action was challenged in the court.  The work was



12

tendered again, but it was cancelled due to stay from court.  On retender, the
bid of a contractor at the rate of 240% above estimate was submitted twice to
the tender Committee.  But it was not accepted.  The direction was to reestimate
the work.  It was  found  that an  approximate   amount  of Rs. 4.34 crores
would be necessary for completing the balance work.  The work could be
completed for Rs. 3.78 crore if the bid at the rate of 240% above estimate was
accepted.  The witness added that the pre cast piles and other materials  used
for the  construction of the bridge would have to be removed based on new
plan and investigation.  The Audit  pointed out that the  charge for removal of
the materials would also have to be included in the new estimate.  The witness
informed that it had been included in the estimate.

19. When enquired about the payment made to the contractor, the witness
replied that the Department  paid  Rs. 24 lakh to the contractor.  Of the 10 span
of the bridge to be completed, he had completed  only three.  Only one third of
the work had been completed.

20. The Committee enquired whether responsibility had been fixed for the
lapse and also whether action had been taken against the contractor.  The
irregularity was of a serious nature which required vigilance enquiry.  The
Committee directed the Secretary to examine the case in detail and furnish a
report.

Conclusion/Recommendation

21. The Committee observes that there is serious irregularity in the
procedure followed in the tendering of the work for constructing the bridge at
Thanni in Kollam district. The work, originally awarded in 1987 has not been
completed even after the lapse of 19 years.  The department’s failure to enforce
contract conditions and the undue favour shown to the defaulting contractor
have led to the inordinate delay in the completion of the work and the
unjustifiable escalation in the cost of work.  There has also been gross
violation of rules/provision of KPWD Manual.  These lapses bring to light the
negligence on the part of the officials in discharging their duty.   There is
apparent lack of concern about the loss of money from the public exchequer.
The Committee feels that such a serious situation calls for a vigilance enquiry.
The Committee enquires whether any departmental inquiry on the irregularity
has been conducted, responsibility been fixed and action taken against those
responsible for the lapses.

22. The Committee finds that the detailed report on the issue has not
been furnished even though the Committee had required it to be submitted at
the earliest.   Expressing dissatisfaction at this lapse the Committee directs
that the report should be furnished immediately.



13

23. The Committee desires to know whether any action has been taken
against the contractor for the loss made to the exchequer due to stopping of
work in violation of agreement conditions.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Payment beyond the scope of agreement :

In May 1997, Superintending Engineer (SE), Roads and Bridges Circle,
Kozhikode awarded ‘Construction of Augustianmoozhikadavu bridge’ in
Kozhikode District to a contractor for an agreed contract amount of Rs. 1.28
crore to be completed within eighteen months. As of June 2000, all the five deck
slabs have been completed and formation of approach roads was pending for
want of land for the approaches on Thendimmal side.  Expenditure incurred was
Rs. 1.17 crore.

Conditions in the contract stipulated that the rates quoted by the
contractor shall be inclusive, covering all operations contemplated in the
specifications and all incidental works.  The contract agreement further laid down
that extra payment shall be made only for items of work, which were not
expressly or impliedly described in the schedule, plans or specifications.

According to agreement  conditions, the contractor was bound to carry
out sinking of wells in all classes of soil except hard rock for proper seating on
hard rock.  The agreement schedule also provided  for dowell bars at the bottom
of the wells and bottom plugging of the wells.  Thus, ‘seating of wells’ was an
item of work envisaged in the specifications for well sinking.  The approved
plans and drawings attached to the tender documents also indicated the
necessity of seating RCC wells on rock for satisfactory completion of well
sinking operations.  Therefore, contractor’s quoted rate for well sinking was
inclusive of the charges for seating of wells also.  Further, the contractor was
paid Rs. 16.70 lakh in March 1999 as extra for cutting down and removal, of
large sized boulders and wooden logs found under the cutting edges of the well
kerbs.  In spite of all these, SE sanctioned (March 1999) an amount of Rs. 16.01
lakh as extra payment towards ‘seating of wells’ which was paid to the
contractor in March 1999 itself.  As ‘seating of wells’ was an incidental work for
satisfactory completion of sinking of wells for foundation of piers and abutments
as per the plan and specifications in the contract, extra payment of Rs. 16.01 lakh
was irregular and constituted an undue favour to the contractor.

Government admitted (August 2000) that though the contract envisaged
proper seating of the wells on hard rock, for proper seating, wells had to be
sunk through hard rock after breaking the rocky projections found below the



14

cutting edges of well kerbs for which no provision was made in the agreement.
The reply is not acceptable as seating of well kerbs in position on rocky strata
was contemplated in the contract and the contracts should provide for all
foreseeable factors.  Therefore, extra payment of Rs. 16.01 lakh was irregular and
inadmissible.

[Paragraph 4.13—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31 March, 2000  (Civil)].

Notes received from Government on the above paragraph is included as
Appendix II.

24. The Committee learned from the Audit observation that an extra-
payment of Rs. 16.70 lakh had been made to the contractor for the work of
seating of well, which was included in the specification of the contract of the
construction work of bridge “Augustianmoozhikadavu” in Kozhikode  District.
The Committee enquired the  reason for such extra payment to the contractor.
The witness informed that in the specification for sinking of wells, only seating
of well on rock had been included in the specification, not the labour cost.
Actual cost of labour and machinery had to be given as extra payment.  Only a
lumpsum provision was made in the estimate.  Actual cost could be worked out
only during the  course of execution.

25. When enquired about the cutting charge and the completion of the
work, the witness replied that the work had been completed.  An amount of
Rs.16 lakh had been paid towards the cost of construction of 10 wells.  Labour
charge for cutting has been made as extra payment.

Conclusion/Recommendation

26. The Committee cannot agree with the contention that actual cost of
labour and machinery had to be given as extra payment especially when the
contract condition stipulated that the rates quoted by the contractor should
include that of all the operations contemplated in the specifications and all
incidental works.  The Committee takes exception to the claim that actual cost
could be worked out only during the course of execution.  Proper investigation
would give the department a clear picture of all aspects involved in the work.
The rate of the work could then be calculated before hand.  The department’s
claim pointed either to the inadequacy of the investigation or to the deliberate
action to provide extra payment to the contractor.  The Committee requires that
an enquiry be conducted, responsibility fixed and action taken against those
found guilty of irregular payment beyond the scope of agreement.



15

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Unjustified closure of contract :

Superintending Engineer (SE), Roads and Bridges North Circle,  Kozhikode
awarded in January 1993 works for formation of bypass road in Manjeri
Municipality from km 0/0 to 3/600, excluding portions from km 0/900 to 2/200, to
a firm at its quoted rate of 3.6 per cent  below estimate rates (contract value
being Rs. 36.17 lakh) to be completed by June 1994.  The work was not
completed by the due date.  In November 1994, SE entrusted work relating to
the section km 0/900 to 2/200 also to the firm at the same rates to be completed
by July 1997.  The firm carried out till July 1997 works valued at Rs. 80.95 lakh
except metalling and black topping (BT) works and requested SE to relieve it
from the contract mainly on the plea that quantities far exceeding those in the
agreement schedule had been executed.  Chief Engineer (CE), Roads and Bridges
granted (January 1998) permission to exempt the firm from doing metalling and
BT works and accordingly, the contract was closed in April 1998.  The balance
works were awarded in July 1998 to another firm at 75  per cent  above estimate
rates (since revised in January 1998).  The balance works were completed in
December 1998 at Rs. 62.43 lakh.

Scrutiny revealed the following :

Notice Inviting Tenders forming part of the agreement spelt out clearly
that quantities provided in the schedule might vary widely and that tenderer
should be prepared to execute any excess over scheduled quantities at the
quoted rates.  Closure of contract by the CE exempting the firm from doing major
items included in the agreement schedule which were not at all taken up for
execution by the firm, was irregular. Re-arrangement of execution of metalling and
BT works in the two reaches (from km 0/0 to 0/900 and km 2/200 to 3/600)
caused additional financial commitment of Rs. 13.22 lakh.

The matter was referred to Government in May 2000; reply has not been
received (November 2000).

[Paragraph 4.14—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31 March, 2000 (Civil)].

Note received from Government on the above paragraph is included as
Appendix II.

27. In reply to the Committee’s question about the latest position of the
work, the witness informed that the work was completed in 1998.  The work,
divided into three portions had been entrusted to the contractor at the rate of



16

3.6 % below estimate. The middle portion was excluded as land was not
available.  As the rate was below estimate, Government entrusted the work of
the central portion also to the same contractor.  But the work got delayed due
to a case in the court regarding the shifting of 110 K.V. electric post.  In that
situation the contractor requested for termination of contract. The balance work
of metalling and  black   topping   were   arranged   separately.  The work had
been completed and the road was opened for traffic.  The witness added that
really there was no loss to Government as the first contractor had undertaken
the work below estimate rate and there had been rate revision during the course
of work.

Conclusion/Recommendation

28. The Committee cannot accept the view that there was no loss to
Government due to the unjustified termination of contract.  Though the
contractor failed to complete the work assigned to him, the department awarded
the rest of the work also to the same contractor.  The department should have
ascertained the contractor’s ability to complete the work before awarding  the
second assignment.  Relieving the contractor from the contractual obligations
without risk and cost was not at all proper as the agreement condition clearly
specifies that the contractor is bound to carry out the excess work at the
quoted rate even if that rate varies widely during execution.  The Committee
requires the department to strictly adhere to the rules while tendering and
executing such works in future.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

A bridge lying unused for more than a year :

Kerala Public Works Department Manual enjoins upon the authorities
concerned to ensure before award of work that land would be ready for being
handed over to the contractor.  The required land either should have already
been acquired or be otherwise available or land acquisition proceedings should
have reached a fairly advanced stage, when it could reasonably be anticipated to
make available the land before the contractor starts the work.

Superintending Engineer (SE), Roads and Bridges, North Circle, Kozhikode
did not observe these provisions while awarding the work of construction of
Kothypallykandi bridge across Kallai river and its approaches to a contractor in
July 1995 for a contract value of Rs. 4.02 crore.  The period of completion
prescribed  in the contract was 30 months, i.e. within January 1998 which was
further extended upto 31 March 2000.   Construction of  the bridge was
completed in July 2000 and Rs. 3.11 crore paid to the contractor till



17

December 2000. Work on formation of approaches for a total length of 1.8 km
has not commenced as of August 2001 since 6.39 acres of land required for
approaches has not been acquired.  The bridge is lying unused since July 2000.
According to the SE, the land acquisition proceedings involved eviction and
rehabilitation of 264 families.   A rehabilitation project (cost : Rs. 2.32 crore)
prepared by Chief Engineer, Roads and Bridges in March 1998 was rejected by
Government in August 1999.  Fresh proposals to rehabilitate the residents have
not been forwarded (August 2001). The prospect of resumption of the remaining
work in near future is not known.  Thus the expenditure on the bridge is totally
unfruitful as of now.

Thus, award of the contract before ensuring availability of land for
approaches resulted in blocking funds amounting to Rs. 3.11 crore.

The matter was referred to Government in May 2001; reply has not been
received (October 2001).

[Paragraph 4.9—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31 March 2001 (Civil)]

Note received from Government is included as Appendix II.

29. The witness informed that the work for constructing the bridge had
started in 1995 and was completed in the year 2000.  The work of the approach
road could not be started as the Government land earmarked for the purpose had
been occupied by encroachers.  Government had taken the decision to evict the
encroachers and rehabilitate them and make the land available before 31 March
2006.

Conclusion/Recommendation

30. The Committee desires to know whether the encroachers in the land
earmarked for the approach road have been evicted as per the decision taken
by Government and whether the work of the road has been completed.

31. Pointing out the direction in the PWD Manual that availability of land
should be ensured before awarding the work, the Committee observes that the
lapse on the part of the department in following the direction had resulted in
the blocking of public fund amounting to Rs. 3.11 crores incurred for the
work.  Also the bridge which has been completed could not be used.  The
Committee directs the department to adhere strictly to the rules to avoid the
recurrence of such issues and also to inform the present position of the case.

738/2008.



18

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Extra Expenditure due to administrative delays :

Superintending Engineer (SE), Roads and Bridges Circle, Kozhikode invited
(December 1995) tenders from four pre-qualified tenderers for construction of a
bridge across Karimpuzha river at Koottilakkadavu in Palakkad District.
Superintendent Engineer recommended (January 1996) the offer of the single
tenderer  ‘A’ for the contract amount of Rs. 1.94 crore at 195 per cent above the
estimate (1992 SoR*).  Government Tender Committee (GTC), however, decided
(January 1996) to invite fresh open tenders.  On retender in February 1996, the
lowest offer was at 107 per cent above the estimate rates (contract amount:
Rs. 1.51 crore) and GTC recommended (March 1997) acceptance of the offer.
Though Chief Engineer, Roads and Bridges solicited (April 1997) formal
Government orders, Government did not take a decision in the matter for nearly
two years.  No reasons were on record to show why Government did not take a
decision on the recommendation of GTC.  Thus, the second tender was allowed
to lapse.  After revising the estimate based on 1996 SoR, Superintendent
Engineer again invited tenders in March 1999. Of the four tenders received, the
lowest rate quoted was 59 per cent above estimate (Rs. 2.09 crore) from the
same contractor ‘A’ whose earlier offer was rejected by GTC in January 1996.
Government, accepted (December 1999) the offer as recommended by GTC and
work was awarded by Superintendent Engineer in December 1999 for
 Rs. 2.09 crore.

Government’s failure to issue orders on the recommendation of GTC made
in March 1997 led to delay of more than 19 months in awarding the work and
extra expenditure of Rs. 58.61 lakh at the award stage.

The matter was referred to Government in  May 2001; reply has not been
received (October 2001).

[Paragraph 4.10—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31 March 2001 (civil)]

Note received from Government  on the above paragraph is included as
Appendix II.

32. The witness explained that on inviting tender for the construction of
the bridge at Koottilakkadavu, only one tender at 197% above estimate was
received.  It was not accepted by the Tender Committee. Therefore,  fresh tenders
were then invited and one tender at 107% above estimate was received.  But the
Tender Committee by taking into account of revision in Schedule of Rates  in

* Schedule of Rates



19

1996 decided to revise the estimate of the work.  Tenders were invited again
based on the revised estimate and the lowest quoted rate  of 59% above
estimate was accepted.

33. The Committee pointed out that though Government Tender Committee
(GTC) had accepted the offer of  107% above estimate in the second tender
Government had not acted upon it and hence there was  serious lapse on the
part of the Government.  Had the tender been  accepted there would not have
been  any need for a retender  or rate revision which resulted in the extra
expenditure of Rs. 58.61 lakh at the time of the award  of the work.  No reason
was adduced for  rejecting the lowest bid in the second  tender.  In the third
tender, the same contractor’s offer was accepted at a higher rate.  When the
Committee enquired the reason for such an action, the witness replied that the
contractor might have quoted the higher rate ie. more than 100%, above the
estimate anticipating the rate revision.  The witness added that the rate was
revised in 1999.  As the Committee did not consider the reply as satisfactory, the
witness, Secretary, Public Works Department assured to look into the matter.

                          Conclusion/Recommendation

34. The Committee observes that there was serious lapse on the part of
Government in not accepting the offer of 107 % above estimate received in the
second tender. Rejecting that offer Government had accepted the offer of a
higher rate in the third tender from the contractor whose offer was rejected in
the first tender.  The Committee cannot accept the reply that the contractor
might have raised the rate anticipating revision of Schedule of Rates.  The
department need not go into the merits of the contractor’s action.  It is clear
that the Government action of letting down the offer in the second Tender had
led to the extra expenditure of Rs. 58.61 lakh at the award stage and delay in
the completion of the work.  If the offer in the second tender was accepted the
work could have been awarded before the revision of SoR in 1996.

35. The Committee observes that lapses in the procedure for awarding
work has become a common practice in the department, leading to extra
expenditure from the Public Exchequer. Though the Secretary Public Works
Department has assured to look into the matter no information has yet been
furnished to the Committee in this regard. The Committee express
dissatisfaction at this lapse and directs the department to enquire into the
administrative delay in accepting the tender.  The Committee requires the
department to fix responsibility and to take suitable action against the culprits.
The Committee adds that a report in this regard be furnished at the earliest.



20

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Wasteful Expenditure on Construction of a bridge :

Progress of work of construction of Mukkannankadavu bridge across
Nellippuzha river in Palakkad District awarded to a contractor in July 1992 at a
cost of Rs. 43.67 lakh, for completion by March 1994 was not satisfactory.
Hence, the Superintending Engineer (SE), Roads and Bridges Circle  Kozhikode
terminated (February 1996) the contract at the risk and cost of the contractor.
Rupees 29.92 lakh were paid (March 1994) to the contractor for the work
executed by him.

Inspection of the partially constructed structure (August 1998) by the
Structural Engineering Research Centre (SERC), Chennai revealed (December
1999) that the piers and abutments were weak due to lower strength values of
in-situ concrete and presence of excessive voids and these were not suitable for
constructing the deck super-structure, in view of the uncertainty on the quality
of concrete and depth of well foundation.  Despite such defective construction
by the contractor  no liability has been fixed against the contractor and
departmental officers responsible for supervisory lapses and for having
authorised payment to contractors despite substandard work.  In April 2001,
Superintending Engineer awarded the work of re-construction of the bridge on
lump sum contract basis to another contractor for Rs. 1.75 crore.  The
responsibility to ensure quality and economy of Government work rested with
the departmental officers concerned.  The Assistant Engineer in charge of
execution of work was to supervise the work frequently.  Provision also existed
for supervision of work by the Executive Engineer and Superintending Engineer.
As such the responsibility to ensure quality of work devolved on those officers.

Thus, due to poor quality work, failure in supervision and unjustified
release of payment to contractor despite substandard work, Rs. 35.30 lakh
(including Rs. 5.38 lakh paid to SERC for inspection work) spent on the work
became a waste and the work was delayed by more than 7 years at the award
stage.

The matter was referred to the Chief Engineer, Roads and Bridges in
February 2001 and to the Secretary to Government in July 2001.  Replies have
not been received (October 2001).

[Paragraph 4.14—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31st March 2001 (Civil)]

Note received from Government on the above paragraph is included as
Appendix II.



21

36. The witness informed that the contract for the work of constructing
the  bridge was terminated at the risk and cost of the contractor as the work
was not satisfactory. Due to some doubt about the quality of the work of the
contractor, SERC (Structural Engineering Research Centre), a firm in Chennai was
entrusted with the inspection of the partially completed bridge. On the basis of
their investigation report it was decided to reconstruct the bridge and the bridge
was completed and opened for traffic.

37. The Committee enquired whether any action had been taken against
the officers who were responsible for non-supervision of  the work.  The
witness informed that some of the officers were retired from the service.  The
matter was now under Vigilance enquiry.  The witness could not state the latest
position of the Vigilance enquiry.  The Committee required the witness to furnish
a detailed report regarding the issue.

Conclusion/Recommendation

38. The Committee observes that the departmental officers who had the
responsibility to ensure quality and economy of Government work miserably
failed in their duty.  As a result money had been spent from the public
exchequer for the substandard work done by the first contractor and for the
inspection work of SERC.  Moreover, the work was delayed for more than seven
years.  Though the Committee had required the department to furnish a
detailed report regarding the issue, it had failed to do so.  The Committee
expresses dissatisfaction at this lapse and directs that the report should be
furnished without further delay.  The Committee requires the department to
include the latest position of the vigilance enquiry in the report.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Unauthorised aid to Contractor

The work on ‘Construction of Nelliadikadavu bridge’ in Kozhikode District
awarded by the Superintending Engineer (SE), Roads and Bridges Circle,
Kozhikode to a firm in February 1996 for a contract amount of Rs. 2.77 crore
was completed in January 2000 at a cost of Rs. 3.11 crore.  Audit scrutiny
revealed that extra payment of Rs. 30.02 lakh was made to the firm outside the
scope of the contract.

Based on an estimate approved by the Chief Engineer (CE), Roads and
Bridges in January 1995 an agreement (February 1996) was concluded by the
Superintending Engineer for formation of islands of size 13.50 metres x 8 metres
with average height of 2.30 metres around 7 pier points for sinking foundation
wells, at Rs. 42600 per island.  In February 1997, Chief Engineer changed the



22

specification for the islands by enlarging the island size to 14.5 metres x 9 metres
with average height of 2.60 metres on the ground that the islands originally
proposed would not withstand the heavy flow of water in the stream and islands
of bigger size were required to provide enough working space around the outer
ring of the wells.  As against 7 islands., the firm constructed 9 islands.  The
construction of two extra islands for abutments was not envisaged in the original
agreement and not approved by competent authority (CE).  For formation of the
enlarged islands, Rs. 2.30 lakh per island was granted which was exorbitant
compared to the originally accepted rate of Rs. 0.43 lakh per island.

Post-contractual changes in the number and specifications of the islands to
be formed at rates more than five times of the originally agreed rate resulted in
extra expenditure or Rs 30.02 lakh which constituted an unintended aid to the
contractor.  The following points were noticed:

(i)  The original estimate was based on investigations done in 1987.  There
was no change in this estimate before the award of work in February 1996.  The
changes in number and size of the islands to be formed were attributed to the
vast changes in the site conditions.  Such vital changes in the scope of  work
after award of the work and during execution, indicated that the estimate was
approved by the Chief Engineer without adequate examination of the ground
conditions.

(ii)  According to Kerala Public Works Department Manual, in cases where
the works are arranged after a lapse of 2 years since preparation of the
estimates, it is incumbent upon Assistant Engineer (AE) Executive Engineer (EE)
to re-examine the site conditions and to recast the estimate, if necessary, to
accommodate, major variations in the site conditions.  No such re-verification of
site conditions by Assistant Engineer / Executive Engineer before arranging the
work after a lapse of more than eight years, was carried out.  Nor was such re-
examination insisted upon by the Chief Engineer who approved the obsolete
estimates necessitating major change in the scope of work at  the post
agreement stage at  a huge extra cost.

(iii)  The argument that the changes were necessary to enable island
formation and to provide additional working space was not tenable as the
contractor was to satisfy himself about the workability aspect before tendering
for the work.  There was no evidence to suggest that the contractor did not do
so in this case.  Hence, such post contractual changes amounted to unintended
gratuitous favour to the tenderer.

  The matter was referred to the Chief Engineer, Roads and Bridges in
May 2000 and to the Secretary to Government in July 2001.  Replies have not
been received (October 2001).



23

[Paragraph 4.15—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31st March 2001 (Civil)]

Note received from the Government on the above paragraph is included as
Appendix II.

39. The witness informed that the estimate for the work was based on the
investigation made in 1987.  The work started in 1996.  Problems arose after the
commencement of the work.

40. The Committee pointed out that the Department should have adhered
to the provision in the Public Works Department Manual which stipulated re-
examination of the site by Executive Engineer/Assistant Engineer in cases where
the commencement of  work arranged 2 years after the preparation of estimate.
The Committee enquired whether such a system existed in the Department.

41. The witness, Secretary, Public Works Department informed that
direction had been issued to all to certify the estimate while preparing it.  As
more cases of similar nature were being pointed out by the Accountant General,
a circular had been issued instructing officials not to specify in the estimate the
size and depth of the island.

42. When enquired about the mechanism to check whether the officers
concerned  inspected the site or not, the witness replied that the Executive
Engineer (EE) maintained fortnightly progress reports.  Executive Engineers had
to check whether the Assistant  Engineer (AE) had inspected the site and
verified the fortnightly progress reports submitted by Assistant Engineers.  He
admitted that due to heavy workload and shortage of staff,  those  procedures
could not always be followed.  The Committee observed that the Department
should ensure that the rules in the  Manual are strictly adhered to.  The
witness assured the Committee to examine the prevailing monitoring mechanism
and incorporate necessary changes  as suggested by the Committee.

Conclusion/Recommendation

43. The Committee observes that though the original estimate was based
on investigation done in 1987, the department failed to re-examine the site and
revise the estimate when the work was awarded in 1996.  This is a clear
violation of the provision in the Public Works Department Manual.  In this
case, though the work was arranged more than 8 years after the preparation of
the original estimate, the officers approved the estimate without adequate
examination of the site condition.  The failure to re-examine the site conditions
had led to the post contractual changes in the work and the subsequent extra
expenditure of Rs.30.02 lakh.  The Committee enquires whether action has
been taken to fix responsibility for the lapse.



24

44. The Committee expresses concern that lapses in investigation of site
condition and preparation of estimate are becoming a common practice in the
department.  Procedures for monitoring whether the officers concerned are
inspecting the sites and for maintaining progress reports are not strictly
followed.  Strict measures are necessary to ensure that the procedures and
rules are followed diligently. The Committee requires the department to inform
about the action taken to improve the prevailing situation.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Extra liability due to post contractual modification of design :

In March 2000, Superintending Engineer (SE), Roads and Bridges, North
Circle, Kozhikode awarded the work of constructing a high-level bridge across
Bharathapuzha connecting Ottappalam and Mayannur, to Kerala State
Construction Corporation Limited (KSCC), a Government company for a contract
amount of Rs. 9.69 crore. stipulating the time of completion (TOC) as March
2002.  When foundation work for the bridge was nearing completion, KSCC
expressed (November 2000) inability to stick to the stipulated TOC because of
practical difficulties in executing concrete work as per the approved design
during rainy season.  To adhere to the time schedule fixed in the agreement,
KSCC suggested substitution of ‘re-cast girders and slabs’instead of ‘in-situ cast
slabs’ for the superstructure of the bridge.  Government accepted (March 2001)
the design modification involving estimated extra liability of Rs. 3.70 crore.  The
bridge had not been completed as of December 2002.

Following points were noticed in audit:

(i) The reasoning that the change in design would enable KSCC to
complete the work within TOC was belied, as the work remained incomplete as of
December 2002.

(ii)  As per conditions of contract, KSCC was expected to ensure the
workability of the rate quoted by it after taking into account the site conditions.
As such, practical difficulties encountered during actual execution were not valid
grounds for the firm’s demand for change of design or extension of TOC.

(iii) Two components of the work, viz., Formation of approach road on
either side and Construction of a railway over-bridge (at Ottapalam side), which
were essential to derive full benefits of the proposed bridge, had not been taken
up as of December 2002.

Thus, post contractual change in design of the bridge to complete the
work within the targeted date as demanded by the firm was defeated as it
remained incomplete.  The estimated extra liability on this account amounted to
Rs. 3.70 crore.



25

The matter was referred to the Chief Engineer, Roads and Bridges in
September 2001 and to the Principal Secretary to Government in March 2002.
Replies have not been received (December 2002).

[Paragraph 4.2—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31st March 2001 (Civil)]

Note received from Government  on the above paragraph is included as
Appendix II.

45. When enquired about the latest position  of the work, the witness
replied that the work was not yet completed.  Nine decks  had been launched.
Railway Over bridge had also been included in the work and an amount of
Rs.2.86 lakh had to be remitted to Railways for which a proposal had been
submitted to Government but yet to receive the sanction.  The witness
expressed the hope that on receiving the Government sanction  the work would
be completed by March, 2007.

46. The Committee observed that though design was changed inorder to
complete the work in March 2002, Kerala State Construction Corporation (KSCC)
couldn’t complete the work, by this time.   The witness informed that the
KSCC’s practice of stopping work when the payment of their bills get delayed
might be one of the reasons for the delay in completing the work.

47. The  Committee observed that KSCC had the record of stopping its
work halfway.  The  Corporation’s practice of sub-contracting the work should be
enquired into.  The Committee enquired whether the Department reviewed the
work done by KSCC.  The witness, Secretary, Public Works Department
answered in the affirmative.  He added that all the works were not done by
KSCC.  He admitted that the officers of the department did not always strictly
supervise the work.  The  Committee required the Department to conduct a
review regarding all the work undertaken  by KSCC.

Conclusion/Recommendation

48.  Referring to the post contractual modification of design brought
about at the instance of KSCC, the contracting agency, the Committee observes
that Government should not have given in to the suggestion for design change
halfway through the work.  The constructing firm should have taken into
account the site conditions and the workability of the rate before taking up the
work.  The design modification effected in order to facilitate completion of work
within scheduled time has not obtained the desired effect.  Besides, it has
resulted in an additional liability of Rs. 3.70 crore to the exchequer.  The
Committee points out that lapses in strictly following rules and procedures has

738/2008.



26

led to such a situation.  A detailed enquiry regarding the issue is therefore
necessary.  The Committee requires the department to conduct the enquiry and
report its findings at the earliest.

49. The Committee observes that KSCC has the record of stopping work
halfway and subcontracting work assigned to them.  The Committee requires
the department to enquire into such unhealthy practices that cause liability to
Government.  The Committee desires that a review regarding all the works
undertaken by KSCC also be conducted.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Avoidable liability on formation of approach roads for a
rail over bridge :

In January 1999, Superintending Engineer (SE), Roads and Bridges, Central
Circle, Aluva awarded the formation of approaches to the proposed rail over
bridge at Wadakkancherry in Thrissur District to a contractor for Rs. 85.83 lakh
at 23.11 per cent below estimate.  The work was scheduled to be completed in
March 2002.

Estimate of the work prepared on the basis of soil test conducted by
Executive Engineer (EE) in 1991 included 2808 cubic metres of rock blasting
under ordinary conditions at Rs. 1581 per 10 cubic metres and 702 cubic metres
under protective conditions at Rs. 2055 per 10 cubic metres as per 1996 SoR*.
During execution, quantity of rock blasting registered an enormous increase to
58930 cubic metres.  The Executive Engineer classified the entire additional
quantity of blasting as protective blasting.   Government Arbitration Committee
recommended (June 2000) payment for protective blasting for quantities in excess
of 125 per cent of the agreed quantity, at the rate of Rs. 3487 per 10 cubic
metres which was 20 per cent more than the rate as per the 1999 SoR.
Government accepted the recommendation in November 2000 and SE executed
(May 2001) a supplemental agreement with the contractor for protective blasting
of 58930 cubic metres at the rate of Rs. 3487 per 10 cubic metres but without
applying the tender rebate of 23.11 per cent.  Provision was also made in the
supplemental agreement for sale of rubble obtained from blasting to the
contractor at a price of Rs. 2.50 per cubic metre.  Payment made to the contractor
as of December 2002 was Rs. 60.69 lakh.  Following points emerged in audit
scrutiny.

(i) Huge increase in the quantity of rock blasting (8295 per cent) indicated
improper preliminary investigation by the Executive Engineer and preparation of
defective estimate conferring undue favour to the contractor.

* Schedule of Rates



27

(ii)  As Notice Inviting Tenders (NIT) forming part of the agreement
stipulated that the SoR effective at the time of execution of extra items shall be
the basis for valuing such extra items, addition of 20 per cent increase over 1999
SoR for extra items was not justifiable.  This resulted in over rating of the item
to the extent of Rs. 581 per 10 cubic metres and consequent estimated undue
gain of Rs. 34.24 lakh to the contractor.

(iii) Exclusion of extra item from the purview of tender rebate was against
the provisions of the original agreement and this resulted in undue monetary
gain of Rs. 47.49 lakh to the contractor as in the case of percentage rate
contracts, the tender premium or tender rebate quoted by contractor shall be
applied over departmental rate for arriving at the rates for extra items.

(iv)  As the blasted  rubble had not been certified as unfit for use or as
inferior in quality, the decision to sell it at a manifestly low price was not
justifiable  compared to the price of Rs. 140 per cubic metre notified in the SoR
1999 for blasted rubble.  Government sustained estimated loss of Rs. 1.22 crore
on account of the uneconomic sale.

The matter was referred to Chief Engineer, Roads and Bridge in December
2001 and to the Principal Secretary to Government in April 2002.  Replies have
not been received (December 2002).

[Paragraph 4.3—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31st March 2002 (Civil)]

Note received from the Government on the above paragraph is included as
Appendix II.

50. The witness informed that during the examination of the work of
approach roads the quantity of rock blasting under protective conditions
registered an enormous increase from 700 cubic metres to 60000 cubic meters.
There had been corresponding decrease in earthwork bringing about variation in
the estimate amount.  The witness admitted that detailed investigation  would
have  revealed the exact quantity of rock, if done earlier.  After blasting 1000
cubic meter, the contractor demanded rate enhancement.

51. The Committee pointed out that even if the fact that quantity for
protective blasting had increased is acceptable there was no justification in
increasing the rate for the work which the contractor had already agreed to do.
The witness  clarified that the contractor had agreed to take up the work below
estimate rate as the work involved was largely of earth work and that he had
the machinery for the purpose.  When it was found that the quantity of blasting
had increased, the contractor requested to raise the rate or to relieve him from



28

the contract.  The issue was taken up by the  Arbitration Committee.  The
contractor demanded a rate of Rs.4500.  After negotiation, the Arbitration
Committee fixed the rate at Rs.3487 per 10 cubic metres.  The witness added that
the work had  been completed and that the Railway had invited tenders for
completing their portion of work.

Conclusion/Recommendation

52. The Committee observes that the wide variation in the quantity of rock
blasting which was discovered during the execution stage has led to additional
payment to the contractor causing considerable loss to Government.  The
Committee   points out   that  the witness’s  statement  itself reveals that
detailed investigation was not conducted before the preparation of estimate.
Lapses in the investigation and preparation of estimate are becoming usual
practice.  The Committee recommends strict action against those responsible
for the lapse in order to curb such practices in future.

53. The Committee finds that the SoR effective at the time of execution
was not taken as the basis for valuing the extra items of rock blasting though
it was stipulated in the notice inviting tender. Moreover, the provision of
23.11 % rebate which formed part of tender agreement was not included in the
supplemental  agreement.  The Committee takes strong exception to such
deviations from the provision in the tender agreement. A detailed departmental
enquiry is necessary to bring to light all aspects related to the issue,
including the issue of sale of blasted rubble at a very low cost.

The Committee requires the department to conduct the enquiry and
furnish the report at the earliest.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Extra Expenditure due to departmental lapses :

In January 1995, the Superintending Engineer (SE), Roads and Bridges
Circle, Kozhikode awarded construction of Kuniyilkadavu Bridge in Kozhikode
District to a contractor for a contract amount of Rs. 3.16 crore, stipulating its
completion in January 1997.  As the Department failed to supply materials
required for the work and to make payment of bills on time, the contractor
suspended the construction activity in March 1998 by which time the works on
the abutment A2 and piers P11 to P 15 only were completed.  He demanded
(May 1998) 40 per cent increase in the agreed rates which was accepted by
Government in November 1999 based on the recommendation of the Arbitration
Committee*.  Consequently, estimated extra liability amounted to Rs. 1.23 crore
which was due to department’s failure in adhering to the contract conditions.

* A Committee of Government Secretaries and Chief Engineer set up by Government to
resolve dispute  with contractors.



29

The work was in progress as of May 2002.  Audit scrutiny revealed further extra
expenditure of Rs. 34.28 lakh due to post contractual changes in design of
foundation as discussed below.

In January 2000, Superintendent Engineer proposed to the Chief Engineer
(CE), Roads and Bridges for changing the well foundation envisaged in the
original contract to pile foundation on the ground of speedy execution at lesser
cost.   But the Department’s conclusion was erratic as the work remained
incomplete even as of january 2001.  In support of change of design, the
Department prepared a comparative cost analysis statement according to which
the cost of well foundation was Rs. 111.78 lakh and that of pile foundation was
Rs. 98.42 lakh.  Audit scrutiny revealed that items of work viz. seating of well
and removal of obstacles which were incidental to well sinking were reckoned
for estimate originally and that in the comparative statement prepared in support
of design change, these elements (cost: Rs. 37 lakh) were additionally reckoned
so as to boost the cost of well foundation and to justify the design change.
Projection of items already included in the original contract as separate and
distinct for the purpose of comparison, jacked up the cost of well foundation
vis-a-vis the newly proposed pile foundation, while pile foundation was actually
costlier.  Thus post contractual change in design entailing extra expenditure of
Rs. 34.28 lakh paved the way for unjust enrichment to the contractor.

The matter was referred to the Chief Engineer, Roads and Bridges in
February 2001 and to the Principal Secretary to Government, Public Works
Department in May 2002.  Replies have not been received (December 2002).

[Paragraph 4.4 contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31st March 2002 (Civil)]

Note received from the Government on the above paragraph is included as
Appendix II.

54. The witness informed that the system prevalent  during that time was
to supply materials for the work from the department store  itself.  As there was
failure on the part of the department in providing materials and in making
payment of bills in time, enhancement of 40% in the rates was provided to the
contractor.  The system of providing  materials had been dispensed with, since
1996.  Only  bitumen is currently provided  by the Department for work costing
upto Rs.15 lakh.  The Committee enquired about the reason for the delay in
making timely supply of materials.  It was also enquired whether responsibility
had been fixed for the lapse.  The Committee wanted to know whether the cost
of materials to be provided had been calculated and also whether the delay in
supply had really been due to paucity  of materials in the store.  The witness,
Secretary, Public Works Department assured to look into all these matters.



30

55. When enquired about the change in design, the witness replied that
there were 15 piers and  2 abutments.  After constructing 11 piers and 1
abutment,  design of 4 piers and 1 abutment was changed.  The design of well
foundation of the piers and abutment had been changed  to pile foundation.
The change was proposed due to the peculiar site condition, the nature of
subsoil and also in order to speed up the construction of the bridge.  It was
admitted that detailed investigation could not be done due to the magnitude  of
the work.

56. The  Committee pointed out that there had been no reduction in rate
as claimed by the Department when the design was changed from well
foundation to pile foundation.  The witness  clarified that the actual expenditure
included the rate for removing obstacles also.  An  amount of
Rs. 4 lakh per well had been included as actual labour charge for each well.  For
pile  foundation, there was no need for  removal of obstacles.  To a question of
the Committee, the witness added that the work had been completed and opened
for  traffic in 2002.

Conclusion/Recommendation

 57. The Committee observes that the department’s failure to supply
materials for the work in time was one of the main reasons for the delay in
completing the work and the extra expenditure incurred.  Though the
Secretary, Public Works Department had assured to look into the various
aspects related to the issue, no report has yet been furnished.  The Committee
urges the department to furnish the report without further delay.

58. Referring to the design change proposed during the implementation
of the work, the Committee observes that the post contractual change did not
speed up the work or reduce the cost of work as anticipated.  The witness’s
own admission reveals that detailed investigation which has to be done
compulsorily especially before such major work, was ignored.  Obviously, this
had led to the post contractual change and the resultant extra monetary
liabilities. The committee finds that the department is taking such lapses on a
routine manner and trying to cover it up.  Such irresponsible attitude cannot be
tolerated. The Committee urges the department to conduct a detailed enquiry
into the matter and take action against those responsible for the lapse.  The
Committee recommends that measures should be taken for ensuring  detailed
investigation of site condition by experts before tendering works in future.
The Committee further requires the department to issue strict instruction to



31

avoid post contractual changes in the agreement that are detrimental to
Government cause.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Extra Expenditure due to delay in acceptance of tender and subsequent
change of design :

The Construction of a bridge at Orikkadavu in Kasargod District estimated
to cost Rs. 1.65 crore was sanctioned by Government in March 1996.  As the
lowest tenderer passed away in May 1999 before delivery of the selection notice,
Chief Engineer (CE), recommended (August 1999) acceptance of the second
lowest tender at 79 per cent tender premium (contract amount : Rs. 2.86 crore)
to Government.  As no decision on his offer was forthcoming, the tenderer
backed out in November 1999,  Government issued orders accepting the tender
only in February 2000.

Meanwhile, Chief Engineer proposed (September 1999) a change in the
design of foundation from pre-cast concrete piles to bored cast in-situ piles on
the pretext that driving pre-cast piles was laborious and time consuming.
Accordingly, Chief Engineer, Design, Research, Investigation and Quality Control
(DRIQ) modified the foundation design in June 2000. The estimate was recast to
Rs. 4.20 crore as per 1999 Schedule of rates incorporating the revised foundation
design.  The work was retendered and awarded in December 2000 to another
contractor for Rs. 3.82 crore stipulating completion in June 2002. However, by
January 2003 only 25 per cent of the work could be completed.

Non-acceptance of the original tender in time and change of foundation
design caused estimated extra liability of Rs. 96 lakh.

Government justified (January 2002) the delays in acceptance of the tender
on the ground of meagre budget provisions made.  As works were to     be put
to tender with reference to budget provision available, the reply is not
acceptable.  Change of design for quicker and easier execution of the foundation
works did not seem justifiable as revealed by the insignificant progress of work,
viz, only 25 per cent as of January 2003.

The matter was referred to Chief Engineer, Roads and Bridges in January
2002 and to the Principal Secretary to the Government in May 2002.  Replies
have not been received (December 2002).

[Paragraph 4.5—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31st March 2002 (Civil)]

Note received from  Government  on the above paragraph is included as
Appendix II.



32

59. When enquired about the delay in accepting the tender the witness
informed the Committee that as the first lowest tenderer died before the
acceptance of the tender, the department had to negotiate with the second lowest
tenderer and hence delayed the tender process.  The Committee opined that the
delay was in taking the decision of accepting the tender.  The witness clarified
that the second lowest tenderer was not willing to take up the
work at the rate of 65% above estimate, which the lowest tenderer had quoted.
The second lowest tenderer quoted 79% above estimate and demanded an
increase of 30% over  the rate of 179% if the work was awarded within the
expiry of firm period.  He also demanded a change in the design of the bridge
since the use of the pre-cast concrete piles for the foundation of the bridge was
not feasible for the speedy and safe execution of the work and hence it should
be substituted by bored  cast in situ piles.

60. The Audit’s view  was that there was failure on the part of the
Department in taking a decision on awarding the work within the firm period.  It
was noted that the proposal for change in design came from the contractor only
after the acceptance of the tender.  The Department accepted the proposal later.
The extra expenditure and revision of rate were therefore, incurred due to the
failure in taking timely decision.

61. The  Committee enquired about the reason for the design change.  The
witness, Chief Engineer, Public Works Department pointed out that the sandy
river bed had eroded  due to strong under currents.  As erection of  precast
piles on the sandy strata would be difficult, it was decided to use in- situ bored
piles  in place of pre cast piles  to extend the piles  to the hard strata below the
sand.  Pointing out that it was the contractor who had noted the peculiarities of
the site condition and demanded the design change, the Committee enquired
why the experts in the Design Research Investigation and Quality Control
(DRIQ) couldn’t find it out during investigation for preparing the original
designs or during the site inspection.  The Committee observed that changes in
design and in the original estimate of the work had become the order of the day
in the departmental work.

62. The witness, Secretary, Public Works Department admitted that designs
of the majority of  projects taken up by the Department  underwent changes
during their implementation stages. Though DRIQ was there to develop design
parameters, it had to improve much more. Engineers were therefore being sent
for training programmes. Department was also trying to outsourcing of design.
He assured the Committee that he would look into the issue of delay in
awarding the work and the design change and submit a note on the case.



33

63. The Committee observed that the system of tendering the work after
developing the design should be changed so as to avoid the change in design
and original estimate later.  The witness informed that the  performance of the
design wing had improved considerably and successfully completed many works
on bridges during the  last four years.  As per rules, detailed investigation had
to be conducted at each level before drafting the design.  But this could not
always be pursued due to time limit.  The witness asserted that design changes
were not unusual.

64. When enquired about the latest position of the work the witness
replied that the work was in progress and was expected to be completed within
12 months.  To another question, the witness added that there were no changes
in the original estimate of the work but changes in the rate as well as in the
design could  not be avoided.

65. The witness explained that the department followed the traditional
system in preparing design and estimate.  Also the implementation of the
departmental project taking more than 3 years to be completed and making the
designs outdated.  In the fast developing world, it was necessary to adopt new
technology.  The service of project consultants could be sought for the latest
designs.  In the case of many works of Government of India on CPWD or ADB
projects, the Project Consultants prepared the latest design and  they were also
responsible for the design they created.  The witness pointed out that in the
work of Kerala Road Fund Project as well as in the four lining work of National
Highways, the services of Project Consultant had been deployed.  He added that
Supervision of the work could be done by departmental experts.

66. The Committee observed that it was true that changes in the design
and estimates delayed the completion of works and thus increased the
expenditure.  But a change from the traditional system would create additional
financial liability as the department maintained agencies  like DRIQ and
necessary staff for the purpose.

67. The witness admitted that it was high time that the department
changed the outlook.  He added that Department had started experimenting with
new designs stressing the aesthetic aspect.  Detailed investigations were being
undertaken before designing the project.  He pointed out that the new system
being planned in the department would face resistance, especially from the
Finance and Administrative Departments.  L.B.S., a semi Governmental agency
had started working on those lines. The Committee  required the Department to
submit a note including the details of the proposal.

738/2008.



34

Conclusion/Recommendation

68. The Committee finds that delay in accepting tender, delay in awarding
the work within firm period and changes in design during implementation
stage has become routine practice in the department.  The departmental experts
failed to conduct necessary detailed investigation of site condition which is a
pre requisite for preparing estimate.  All these lapses lead to the delay in
completing the work and the incurring of extra liability to Government.  The
Committee recommends for urgent steps to curb such unhealthy practice.

69. Strict instructions are to be issued to ensure that rules and
procedure are followed diligently.  In the wake of increasing instances of
changes in design and original estimate the department need to consider
changing the system of tendering work after developing the design.  Expressing
dissatisfaction over the failure to submit the note on the issue as assured by
the Secretary of the department,  the Committee urges the department to
furnish the note without further delay.

70. Appreciating the move for improving the performance of DRIQ, the
Committee opines that the measures for qualitative improvement of the system
in the department should be realistic and be based on the existing system and
infrastructure in order to avoid resistance to the move.

71. The Committee remarks, that the department has failed to submit the
note on the proposal for the new system to be adopted in the department even
after the Committee’s specific direction in this regard.  The Committee
expresses displeasure at this lapse and urges the department to furnish the
note without any delay.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Extra Expenditure due to post contractual reclassification of soil:

In January 1999 and April 2000, Superintending Engineer (SE), Roads and
Bridges, South Circle, Thiruvananthapuram concluded two  seperate contracts for
the improvement of two roads* in Kottayam District for a total contract amount
of Rs. 4.32 crore. The works scheduled to be completed in December 1999 and
March 2002 respectively were in progress as of April 2002.Total payments made
to the contractor till March 2002 aggregated Rs. 2.42 crore. Audit scrutiny
revealed that extra expenditure of Rs. 55.04 lakh was entailed due to modified
classification of soil as detailed below.

As contemplated in Kerala Public Works Department (KPWD) manual, the
nature and quantity of soil were originally determined by the Executive Engineer
* (i) improvements to Kaippally-Yendayar road from Ch. 0/0 5/770 km (expenditure

Rs.86.92 lakhs) and

(ii) improvements to Kanjiramkavala  mechal-Nellappara Narimattom from km 9/150 to
16/00 (expenditure Rs. 155.51 lakh)



35

(EE) on the basis of trial pits taken.  The quantities in contracts envisaged
excavation of 1.79 lakh cubic metres of earth of which 0.38 lakh cubic metres (21
per cent) were classified as medium rock.  While forwarding the initial levels, the
Executive Engineer, Roads division, Kottayam, without conducting fresh
investigation, reassessed (September 1999 and September 2000) the total quantity
as 2.33 lakh cubic metres of which 1.71 lakh cubic metres constituted medium
rock.  Accordingly, SE executed supplemental agreements in March 2000 and
October 2000. Calculated with reference to the agreed rates for ordinary
earthwork excavation, the estimated extra payment worked out to Rs 55.04 lakh
for the additional quantity of 1.21 lakh cubic metres of medium rock excavation.

Departmental decision to reclassify substantial quantity of soil as medium
rock without conducting any fresh investigation especially when the original
investigation was done on trial pit basis as laid down in the KPWD manual lacks
justification and the matter calls for investigation.

The matter was referred to the Chief Engineer, Roads and Bridges in
September 2001 and to the Principal Secretary to Government in June 2002.
Replies have not been received (December 2002).

[Paragraph 4.6—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31st March 2002 (Civil)]

Note received from Government  on the above paragraph is included as
Appendix II.

72. The witness informed the Committee that initially it was envisaged that
out of the total quantity to be  excavated for the 13 k.m. long road, 0.38 lakh
cubic metres would be medium rock. During execution it was found that the
quantity of medium rock  had increased.  There had not been any
reclassification of soil but increase  in the quantum of medium rock.  As the
land for the road was not ‘acquired’ but ‘free surrender’, alignment could not be
executed earlier.  During  execution, formation of width and depth had been
increased. Then it was found that there was weather rock  below the depth of
50-60 cms. Weather rock came to be classified as medium rock and hence the
quantity of medium rock had increased. A part of the work ie.
5.77 k.m. had been completed. Only the work of black topping and one hair pin
bend were to be completed which were awarded to another contractor.  The
witness added that no variation had been effected in the estimate.

Conclusion/Recommendation

73. The Committee is at a loss to understand the wide variation in the
site condition found during execution works undertaken by the department.  The



36

recurrence of the issue clearly points to lapse in the investigation. The
Committee views with concern the casual attitude displayed by the department
towards the issue.  The Committee opines that the department need to take
necessary steps to ensure that such lapses which lead to loss of money from
exchequers do not recur.

74. The Committee desires to know whether the work of the road has
been completed.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Excess Expenditure due to termination of contract without invoking risk
and cost clause in agreement :

Superintending Engineer (SE), Roads and Bridges, South Circle,
Thiruvananthapuram awarded (July 1989) the construction of Panayilkadavu
Bridge in Thiruvananthapuram District to M/s Kerala State Construction
Corporation Limited (KSCC) for a contract amount of Rs 90.30 lakh (55 per cent
above 1986 SoR*).  The stipulated date of completion of the work was January
1992, and the site was handed over to KSCC in December 1990.

Alleging delay in hading over the site, failure in supplying departmental
materials in time and consequent time overrun, price escalation, etc., KSCC
demanded (May 1993) payment at 55 per cent excess over 1992 SoR.
Government accepted (August 1994) the demand with the stipulation that the
work should be completed in February 1996.  As the progress in execution was
still poor,  Government decided (June 1997) to terminate the contract with KSCC.
Accordingly, SE terminated the contract in October 1997.

The balance work (revised cost : Rs. 1.40 crore) was entrusted to another
contractor in October 1999 for a contract amount of Rs. 2.68 crore with
completion date as March 2001.  The work was in progress as of June 2002.
Following points emerged in audit.

(i) Though the original contract was rescinded due to non-performance by
KSCC, contract conditions on risk and cost liability were not invoked.
Government decision (June 1997) to refer it to the Arbitration Committee was
also not acted upon. Consequently, Rs. 45.45 lakh being the estimated liability of
KSCC could not be recovered.

(ii) Failure in finalising the defaulter contractor’s liability by the SE was
violative of Government orders as such liability should be fixed within
one year.

@ Schedule of Rates.



37

(iii) Construction of the bridge started in 1990 remained incomplete for the
last 12 years and the delay pushed up the cost from Rs. 90.30 lakh to Rs. 2.82
crore at award stage.  As the balance works were not completed even up to
March 2002, the cost would escalate further.

The matter was referred to the Chief Engineer, Roads and Bridges in
August 2001 and to the Principal Secretary to Government in April  2002.
Replies have not been received (December 2002).

[Paragraph 4.7—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31st March 2002 (Civil)]

Note received from  Government  on the above paragraph is included as
Appendix II.

75. When enquired about the decision of the Arbitration Committee
regarding the fixing of risk and cost liability of the Kerala State Construction
Corporation (KSCC) and the recovery of Rs.45 lakhs, the witness replied that no
decision had yet been taken by the Committee.  Usually in the case of private
contractors,Department would take strict action to fix liability. But in the case of
Kerala State Construction Corporation being a Governmental agency, no decision
had been taken on what course of action be taken against them. Government
has not verified  whether  Kerala State Construction Corporation had taken steps
to recover the amount of Rs. 45 lakhs from its contractor. The Managing Director,
Kerala State Construction Corporation had to take  necessary steps for the
recovery.  He added that  departmental works were now rarely awarded to Kerala
State Construction Corporation.  The Committee then recommended that Kerala
State Construction Corporation should take urgent steps to realise the  liability of
Rs. 45 lakhs from its contractor.

Conclusion/Recommendation

 76. The Committee finds that no action has yet been initiated to recover
Rs. 45 lakh which is fixed as the risk and cost liability of KSCC as the
Arbitration Committee has not yet come out with a decision in this regard.
Commenting that delay is not desirable in such matter, the Committee strongly
recommends urgent steps to be taken by the Corporation to realise the amount
from its contractor.

AUDIT PARAGRAPH

Irregular payments to contractors:

Construction of footbridges costing Rs. 44.94 lakh for inspection of work
resulted in unauthorised aid to contractors.



38

According to the tender document, rates tendered by the contractor for
work were inclusive of the cost of affording  facilities for examination of work
which the departmental officers might at any time consider desirable as also to
count, weigh and assist in the measurement or check measurement of the work
or materials.  As such, no payment was to be made to the contractor for
construction of temporary foot bridge for inspection as well as for checking
alignment by departmental officers.

The Superintending Engineer (SE) Roads and Bridges Circle, Aluva
executed three supplemental agreements with contractors for construction of foot
bridges as extra items (estimated cost: Rs. 44.94 lakh) for departmental officers to
inspect three works* in Thrissur District.  The action of the SE executing
supplemental agreement for the construction of footbridges as extra was beyond
the scope of the agreements.  This resulted in undue favour of Rs.44.94 lakh
(on estimate basis) to the contractors.  As of April 2003, the payment made to
the contractor amounted to Rs.31.34 lakh on this account.

The matter was referred to Government in April 2003; reply has not been
received (December 2003).

[Paragraph 4.3.2—Contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31st March 2003 (Civil)]

Note received from  Government  on the above paragraph is included as
Appendix II.

77. The  Committee came to know from the audit observation that though
the rate in the tender document was also inclusive of cost of affording facilities
for examination of work by the department officers to count, weigh and assist in
the measurement or check measurement of the work or materials, an extra
payment of Rs. 44.94 lakh had  been made for the construction of a temporary
foot bridge for inspection as well as for checking alignment by the department
officers. To this the witness, Chief Engineer (Public Works Department) revealed
to the Committee that the additional work to which the extra payment was
incurred had not been included in the original estimate. In the original estimate,
the tender condition stipulated provisions only for  tools and plant but not for a
foot bridge.    The construction of  a foot bridge came in the way during the
interim period of the construction of the main bridge and that too for the benefit
of many commuters including school children in the vicinity who were entirely
dependent on a ferry service till then. Though sanction  had been received for 3
foot bridges, one of them had later been abandoned. An amount of Rs. 31 lakh

* (i) Construction of Arattupuzha–Sasthamkadavu Bridge across Karuvannur river, (ii)
Construction of a new bridge across Bharathapuzha at 32 km. of Thrissur–Shornur road
and (iii)  Construction of Mathilakom bridge in Mathilakom–Sholayar road.



39

had been paid to the contractor for the work. Total cost of the
work of the bridges at Bharathapuzha, Sasthamkadavu and Mathilakom had been
6 crores, 3 crores and 5 crores respectively.  The work of the Mathilakom foot
bridge was not taken up.

Conclusion/Recommendation

78. The Committee understands that the rate in the tender document
includes the cost of facilities for inspection of the work by departmental
officers.  As the foot bridge was essential for inspection its cost would be part
of the cost of the work.  In such a context including the work of foot bridge as
an additional item and executing supplementary agreement resulted in deviation
from the scope of original agreement.  The action of the Superintending
Engineer who executed the supplemental agreement has resulted in an undue
payment of Rs.44.94 lakh to the contractor.  The Committee recommends
departmental enquiry into the issue.  The Committee urges the Internal Audit
Wing of the department to be more vigilant in order to curb such practices in
future.

ARYADAN MUHAMMED,

Thiruvananthapuram, Chairman,
15th July, 2008. Committee on Public Accounts.



40

Noting that the design of Chithrapuzha bridge
was revised twice, leading to revision of
estimate, the Committee observes that frequent
revision of design is a clear indication of
lapse in planning and investigation.  The first
revision of design and estimate was
necessitated by the slushy nature of the
subsoil.  It is obvious that the department
failed to conduct necessary soil exploration
test for ascertaining the nature of soil before
approving the original design of the bridge.
The Committee requires the department to fix
responsibility of this on those who were
involved in the investigation and planning of
the construction.  The Committee finds that
the second revision was as desired by the
Inland Waterways Authority of India- IWAI.
The canal over which the bridge was being
built was declared as National Waterway in
February 1993.  The department should not
have overlooked the deepening and widening
of the canal, done before the nationalisation of
the canal.  In the circumstance, the department
should have intimated GOI of their programme
of construction of bridge, in order to avoid
further revision of design.  The Committee
points out that the lack of foresight and
planning on the part of the staff of the
department has led to such a situation.  The
Committee feels that while taking decision in
matters involving spending of public money
the officers should display more responsibility.

APPENDIX I

SUMMARY OF MAIN CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION

Sl. Para Department
Conclusions/Recommendations

 No.  No. concerned

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1 3 Public Works



41

The Committee requires the department to
enquire in to the reason for the delay and to fix
liability on those responsible for the delay that
caused consequent loss to public exchequer.

The Committee observes that the delay of more
than 4 years in completing the construction of
the bridge and approach roads has led to the
idling of money spent on the work. Before
awarding such a work, the department should
have ensured the availability of land.  The
Committee is convinced that the officers of the
department failed in carrying out their
responsibility.  The Committee urges the
department to take action for preventing such
lapses on the part of the officers in order to
avoid the loss/idling of public money in future.

The Committee observes that though the road
was intended as a temporary one, for use only
in dry season, Government had spent Rs. 11.25
lakh for the work.  When spending money from
the public exchequer, the department has the
responsibility to ensure that the work is done
as per standard specification and under close
supervision.  The Committee enquires whether
the department had taken into account the site
condition and ‘season’ factor and ensured
adequate safety measures before starting the
work.  The Committee requires the department
to inquire into the matters and take strict action
against those responsible for this so as to
prevent such lapses in future.

The cost of the work for constructing bridge at
Valiyaperumpuzhakadavu escalated from the
initial estimate cost of Rs. 1.01 crore to Rs. 3.52
crore on its completion.  The Committee
observes that it is the lapse on the part of the

2 5 Public Works

(1) (2) (3) (4)

3 7 ,,

4 10 ,,

738/2008.



42

department in not conducting necessary soil
investigation before awarding the work that
had led to the escalation in expenditure.  The
Committee is not ready to accept the
department’s claim that the suggestion  for
detailed investigation was just a general
direction for precaution. It is clear that the
lapse has cost the department dearly.  The
Committee requires the department to inquire
into the issue and to fix liability on the
officers responsible for the lapse.

The Committee notes that there was delay on
the part of Government in accepting the
lowest bid recommended by the CE for the
work under R & B Circle Aluva.  Referring to
the witness’s view that in case the
acceptance of tender got delayed, the
department could have retendered it without
waiting for Government order, the Committee
points out that the contradiction in the
Government’s stand and that of the
department is obvious and such a situation is
detrimental to the interest of the State.  The
Committee requires the Government Secretary
to furnish a report regarding the issue.  The
Committee observes that officers have to bear
in mind that proper co-ordination and
communication between the Government and
its  departments is necessary for the smooth
functioning of the administrative system.

The Committee feels that it is high time that
the Government should prescribe necessary
steps for fixing time limit at various stages of
tendering in order to avoid unjustifiable delay
at all levels which would bring about financial
burden to the exchequer.  The Committee
requires that strict action be taken against

(1) (2) (3) (4)

5 16 Public Works

6 17 ,,



43

(1) (2) (3) (4)

those responsible for the delay that has led to
the extra financial commitment to Government.

The Committee observes that there is serious
irregularity in the procedure followed in the
tendering of the work for constructing the
bridge at Thanni in Kollam district. The work,
originally awarded in 1987 has not been
completed even after the lapse of 19 years.
The department’s failure to enforce contract
conditions and the undue favour shown to the
defaulting contractor have led to the
inordinate delay in the completion of the work
and the unjustifiable escalation in the cost of
work.  There has also been gross violation of
rules/provision of KPWD Manual.  These
lapses bring to light the negligence on the
part of the officials in discharging their duty.
There is  apparent lack of concern about the
loss of money from the public exchequer.
The Committee feels that such a serious
situation calls for a vigilance enquiry.  The
Committee enquires whether any departmental
inquiry on the irregularity has been
conducted, responsibility been fixed and
action taken against those responsible for the
lapses.

The Committee finds that the detailed report
on the issue has not been furnished even
though the Committee had required it to be
submitted at the earliest. Expressing
dissatisfaction at this lapse the Committee
directs that the report should be furnished
immediately.

The Committee desires to know whether any
action has been taken against the contractor
for the loss made to the exchequer due to
stopping of work in violation of agreement
conditions.

7 21 Public Works

8 22 ,,

9 23 ,,



44

(1) (2) (3) (4)

10 26 Public Works The Committee cannot agree with the
contention that actual cost of labour and
machinery had to be given as extra payment
especially when the contract condition
stipulated that the rates quoted by the
contractor should include that of all the
operations contemplated in the specifications
and all incidental works.  The Committee takes
exception to the claim that actual cost could
be worked out only during the course of
execution.  Proper investigation would give the
department a clear picture of all aspects
involved in the work.  The rate of the work
could then be calculated before hand.  The
department’s claim pointed either to the
inadequacy of the investigation or to the
deliberate action to provide extra payment to
the contractor.  The Committee requires that an
enquiry be conducted, responsibility fixed and
action taken against those found guilty of
irregular payment beyond the scope of
agreement.

The Committee cannot accept the view that
there was no loss to Government due to the
unjustified termination of contract.  Though the
contractor failed to complete the work assigned
to him, the department awarded the rest of the
work also to the same contractor.  The
department should have ascertained the
contractor’s ability to complete the work before
awarding the second assignment.  Relieving
the contractor from the contractual obligations
without risk and cost was not at all proper as
the agreement condition clearly specifies that
the contractor is bound to carry out the
excess work at the quoted rate even if that rate
varies widely during execution.  The Committee
requires the department to strictly adhere to
the rules while tendering and executing such
works in future.

11 28 ,,



45

(1) (2) (3) (4)

12 30 Public Works The Committee desires to know whether the
encroachers in the land earmarked for the
approach road have been evicted as per the
decision taken by Government and whether the
work of the road has been completed.

Pointing out the direction in the PWD Manual
that availability of land should be ensured
before awarding the work, the Committee
observes that the lapse on the part of the
department in following the direction had
resulted in the blocking of public fund
amounting to Rs. 3.11 crores incurred for the
work.  Also the bridge which has been
completed could not be used.  The Committee
directs the department to adhere strictly to the
rules to avoid the recurrence of such issues
and also to inform the present position of the
case.

The Committee observes that there was serious
lapse on the part of Government in not
accepting the offer of 107 % above estimate
received in the second tender.  Rejecting that
offer Government had accepted the offer of a
higher rate in the third tender from the
contractor whose offer was rejected in the first
tender.  The Committee cannot accept the
reply that the contractor might have raised the
rate anticipating revision of Schedule of Rates.
The department need not go into the merits of
the contractor’s action.  It is clear that the
Government action of letting down the offer in
the second Tender had led to the extra
expenditure of Rs. 58.61 lakh at the award
stage and delay in the completion of the work.
If the offer in the second tender was accepted
the work could have been awarded before the
revision of SoR in 1996.

13 31 ,,

14 34 ,,



46

(1) (2) (3) (4)

15 35 Public Works The Committee observes that lapses in the
procedure for awarding work has become a
common practice in the department, leading to
extra expenditure from the Public Exchequer.
Though the Secretary Public Works Department
has assured to look into the matter no
information has yet been furnished to the
Committee in this regard.  The Committee
expresses dissatisfaction over this lapse and
directs the department to enquire into the
administrative delay in accepting the tender.
The Committee requires the department to fix
responsibility and to take suitable action against
the culprits. The Committee adds that a report in
this regard be furnished at the earliest.

The Committee observes that the departmental
officers who had the responsibility to ensure
quality and economy of Government work
miserably failed in their duty.  As a result money
had been spent from the public exchequer for
the substandard work done by the first
contractor and for the inspection work of SERC.
Moreover, the work was delayed for more than
seven years.  Though the Committee had
required the department to furnish a detailed
report regarding the issue, it had failed to do so.
The Committee expresses dissatisfaction at this
lapse and directs that the report should be
furnished without further delay.  The Committee
requires the department to include the latest
position of the vigilance enquiry in the report.

The Committee observes that though the
original estimate was based on investigation
done in 1987, the department failed to re-examine
the site and revise the estimate when the work
was awarded in 1996.  This is a clear violation
of the provision in the Public Works

16 38 ,,

7 43 ,,



47

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Department Manual.  In this case, though the
work was arranged more than 8 years after the
preparation of the original estimate, the officers
approved the estimate without adequate
examination of the site condition.  The failure
to re-examine the site conditions had led to the
post contractual changes in the work and the
subsequent extra expenditure of Rs. 30.02 lakh.
The Committee enquires whether action has
been taken to fix responsibility for the lapse.

The Committee expresses concern that lapses
in investigation of site condition and
preparation of estimate are becoming a
common practice in the department.
Procedures for monitoring whether the officers
concerned are inspecting the sites and for
maintaining progress reports are not strictly
followed.  Strict measures are necessary to
ensure that the procedures and rules are
followed diligently. The Committee requires the
department to inform about the action taken to
improve the prevailing situation.

Referring to the post contractual modification
of design brought about at the instance of
KSCC, the contracting agency, the Committee
observes that Government should not have
given into the suggestion for design change
halfway through the work.  The constructing
firm should have taken into account the site
conditions and the workability of the rate
before taking up the work.  The design
modification effected in order to facilitate
completion of work within scheduled time has
not obtained the desired effect.  Besides, it
has resulted in an additional liability of
Rs. 3.70 crore to the exchequer. The Committee
points out that lapses in strictly following rules

18 44 Public Works

19 48 ,,



48

(1) (2) (3) (4)

and procedures has led to such a situation.  A
detailed enquiry regarding the issue is
therefore necessary.  The Committee requires
the department to conduct the enquiry and
report its findings at the earliest.

The Committee observes that KSCC has the
record of stopping work halfway and
subcontracting work assigned to them.  The
Committee requires the department to enquire
into such unhealthy practices that cause
liability to Government.  The Committee desires
that a review regarding all the works
undertaken by KSCC also be conducted.

The Committee observes that the wide
variation in the quantity of rock blasting which
was discovered during the execution stage has
led to additional payment to the contractor
causing considerable loss to Government.  The
Committee   points out   that the witness’s
statement itself reveals that detailed
investigation was not conducted before the
preparation of estimate.  Lapses in the
investigation and preparation of estimate are
becoming usual practice.  The Committee
recommends strict action against those
responsible for the lapse in order to curb such
practices in future.

The Committee finds that the SoR effective at
the time of execution was not taken as the
basis for valuing the extra items of rock
blasting though it was stipulated in the notice
inviting tender. Moreover, the provision of
23.11 % rebate which formed part of tender
agreement was not included in the
supplemental  agreement.  The Committee takes
strong exception to such deviations from the

20 49 Public Works

21 52 ,,

22 53 ,,



49

(1) (2) (3) (4)

provision in the tender agreement. A detailed
departmental enquiry is necessary to bring to
light all aspects related to the issue,   including
the   issue of   sale of   blasted   rubble   at a
very low cost.   The Committee requires the
department to conduct the enquiry and furnish
the report at the earliest.

The Committee observes that the department’s
failure to supply materials for the work in time
was one of the main reasons for the delay in
completing the work and the extra expenditure
incurred.  Though the Secretary, Public Works
Department had assured to look into the various
aspects related to the issue, no report has yet
been furnished.  The Committee urges the
department to furnish the report without further
delay.

Referring to the design change proposed
during the implementation of the work, the
Committee observes that the post contractual
change did not speed up the work or reduce
the cost of work as anticipated.  The witness’s
own admission reveals that detailed
investigation which has to be done
compulsorily especially before such major work,
was ignored.  Obviously, this had led to the
post contractual change and the resultant extra
monetary liabilities.  The committee finds that
the department is taking such lapses on a
routine manner and trying to cover it up.  Such
irresponsible attitude cannot be tolerated.  The
Committee urges the department to conduct a
detailed enquiry into the matter and take action
against those responsible for the lapse.  The
Committee recommends that measures should
be taken for ensuring  detailed investigation of
site condition by experts before tendering works

23 57 Public Works

24 58 ,,

738/2008.



50

in future.  The Committee further requires the
department to issue strict instruction to avoid
post contractual changes in the agreement that
are detrimental to Government cause.

The Committee finds that delay in accepting
tender, delay in awarding the work within firm
period and changes in design during
implementation stage has become routine
practice in the department.  The departmental
experts failed to conduct necessary detailed
investigation of site condition which is a pre
requisite for preparing estimate.  All these
lapses lead to the delay in completing the
work and the incurring of extra liability to
Government.  The Committee recommends for
urgent steps to curb such unhealthy practice.

Strict instructions are to be issued to ensure
that rules and procedure are followed diligently.
In the wake of increasing instances of
changes in design and original estimate the
department need to consider changing the
system of tendering work after developing the
design.  Expressing dissatisfaction over the
failure to submit the note on the issue as
assured by the Secretary of the department,
the Committee urges the department to furnish
the note without further delay.

Appreciating the move for improving the
performance of DRIQ, the Committee opines
that the measures for qualitative improvement
of the system in the department should be
realistic and be based on the existing system
and infrastructure in order to avoid resistance
to the move.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

25 68 Public Works

26 69 ,,

27 70 ,,



51

28 71 Public Works

(1) (2) (3) (4)

The Committee remarks, that the department
has failed to submit the note on the proposal
for the new system to be adopted in the
department even after the Committee’s specific
direction in this regard.  The Committee
expresses displeasure at this lapse and urges
the department to furnish the note without
any delay.

The Committee is at a loss to understand the
wide variation in the site condition found
during execution works undertaken by the
department.  The recurrence of the issue
clearly points to lapse in the investigation.
The Committee views with concern the casual
attitude displayed by the department towards
the issue.  The Committee opines that the
department need to take necessary steps to
ensure that such lapses which lead to loss of
money from exchequers do not recur.

The Committee desires to know whether the
work of the road has been completed.

The Committee finds that no action has yet
been initiated to recover Rs. 45 lakh which is
fixed as the risk and cost liability of KSCC as
the Arbitration Committee has not yet come
out with a decision in this regard.
Commenting that delay is not desirable in such
matter, the Committee strongly recommends
urgent steps to be taken by the Corporation
to realise the amount from its contractor.

The Committee understands that the rate in
the tender document includes the cost of
facilities for inspection of the work by
departmental officers.  As the foot bridge was
essential for inspection its cost would be part
of the cost of the work.  In such a context

29 73 Public Works

30 74 ,,

31 76 ,,

32 78 ,,



52

including the work of foot bridge as an
additional item and executing supplementary
agreement resulted in deviation from the
scope of original agreement.  The action of
the SE who executed the supplemental
agreement has resulted in an undue payment
of Rs. 44.94 lakh to the contractor.  The
Committee recommends departmental enquiry
into the issue.  The Committee urges the
Internal Audit Wing of the department to be
more vigilant in order to curb such practices
in future.

(1) (2) (3) (4)



53

APPENDIX II

ACTION TAKEN STATEMENT

C & AG’s Report 1998 No. 3 (Civil)

Para
Department Audit Para Action Taken

 No.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

4.11 PWD Government have accorded
Administrative Sanction to the
above work at an estimate cost
of Rs. 158 lakhs vide G.O. (Rt.)
141/89/PW&T dated 24-1-1989.
Technical sanction was issued
by chief Engineer.  Roads &
Bridges, Trivandrum vide T. S.
No. 37/90-91 for S. 182 lakhs.
The work was arranged
through the contractor Sri. P. T.
Mathai at a quoted rate of
25% above estimate rate which
was sanctioned as per 1990
schedule of rates.  Agreement
has been executed by the
Superintending Engineer, Roads
& Bridges, Central Circle
Aluva vide agreement No. 27/
SEC/A90-91 dated 24-11-1990.
The site was handed over to
the contractor on 7-1-1991.
The time of completion as per
agreement was 3 years ie. Upto
6-1-1994.

The work was arranged based
on the approved design
furnished by the Chief
Engineer, DRIQ Board,
Trivandrum in which 7 pans of

The work of construction of
Chithrapuzha bridge
(estimated cost of Rs. 1.58
crore) was awarded by the
superintending Engineer (SE)
roads and bridges, Central
Circle, Aluva in November
1990 to a contractor at 25
per cent above estimate
(accepted amount of contract
(PAC) being Rs. 1.99 crore)
for completion by January
1994. As per the original
design approved by Chief
Engineer, Design Research
Investigation and Quality
control (DRIQ) in July 1991,
the bridge was to have 7
spans of 26.58 metres each.

One year after the award of
the contract, Chief Engineer
(CE) Roads and Bridges
approved a revised design in
November 1991 enhancing
the PAC to Rs. 2.70 crore
and extending the period of
completion to March 1995 as
the subsoil  was very
slushy and high embankment
and to be formed for the



54

(1) (2) (3) (4)

26.58m each were proposed for
the bridge proper.  But
considering the slushy nature
of the subsoil, werehigh
embankment for approach road
had to be built up, the DRIQ
Board had requested additional
bore hole details for detailed
embankment design.  The sub
soil exploration report was
submitted to the Chief
Engineer, DRIQ Board by the
Superintending Engineer on
28-2-1991.  As per this report
high embankment had to be
formed on pervious materials.
Flatter side slope of 2½ :1 and
balancing beams had also to
be provided which would
require additional land
acquisition.  After detailed
discussion the proposal for
increaing the number of spans
from 7 to 10 was approved.

Accordingly, the con-tractor
proceeded with the work.  As
per the revised estimate
prepared based on the modified
design, the PAC of the work
increased to Rs. 270 lakhs.  In
the meantime as requested by
the contractor, extension of
time of completion for the work
was also granted up to
31-3-1995 without fine.

approach roads necessitating
increase in the number of
spans from 7 to 10.  In
February 1993 the
Champakara canal over which
bridge was being built, was
declared as National
Waterway No.3 by the
Government of India.  The
design of the bridge was
again modified in August
1994 as desired by Inland
Waterways Authority of
India (IWAT).  In July 1995,
Government sanctioned the
revised estimate for Rs. 3.05
crore as per the revised
design.  The contractor
demanded in March 1995
enhanced rates of 33 percent.
As there was delay of 6
months in taking a decision
on his claims for enhanced
rates, the contractor retracted
(September 1995) from his
offer and demanded 75
percent hike above 1992
SOR.  High Level Committee
recommended the rate of 73
percent hike for acceptance
in January 1996.  Government
approved (March 1996) the
enhanced rates and a
supplemental agreement was
executed for Rs. 1.63 crore in
May 1996 stipulating
completion of the work by



55

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Subsequently Champakara
canal over which the
Chithrapuzha bridge is being
constructed was declared as
National Water way No. 3 by
the Central Government and
come under the purview of
Inland Water ways Authority of
India.  Since the bridge in
question was under
construction stage, authority
wanted modification in the
design ensuring 32m clear
navigation way at Central span
and 5.50m veritical clearance
over MFL.  The matter was
taken up at higher level by
Inland Water Authority of India
and with the PWD.  Therefore
a joint inspection was
conducted on 19-1-1994  with
Additional Secretary, PWD and
concerned Engineers.
Consequently a decision at
Govt. Level was taken to
modify the design to meet the
specification of Inland Water
Authority of India.  Direction
on this was also issued by the
Government.  After detailed
discussion and site studies, a
revised design was prepared
by the Chief Engineer, DRIQ
Board in 11/94 in which
‘Central span of 35.80 m pre-
stressed deck clab was
proposed, so as to get 32m
gap at the foundation top

August 1997.  The work had
not been completed as of
April 1998.

Delay in aceptance of the
contractor’s proposal by
government for 33 percent
escalation in rates thus
resulted in avoidable
estimated excess expendi-
ture of Rs. 48.75 lakh.

The following additional
observations are made in
audit.

(i) Having decided to
construct the bridge,
the sub soil strata of
the embankment
should also have been
subjected to detailed
investigation as per
the    departmental

 instructions, before
drawing up the design.
The haphazard finali-
sation of the design
was a contributory
factor for the excess
expenditure.

(ii) Champakara canal was
improved by deepening
and widening under a
centrally sponsored
scheme during the
1970s.  As such, the
navigational require-
ments while constructing



56

(1) (2) (3) (4)

level.  Foundation is to be on
board cast in situ piles and the
number of spans has increased
to eleven.

A working estimate for the
additional item required as per
the modified design was also
prepared incorporating all the
new changes and the
contractor has been instructed
to proceed with the work.  The
revised P.A.C. will be Rs. 340
lakhs against the original
agreed PAC of Rs. 199 lakhs.

By this time, the
contractor Sri. P. T. Mathai has
submitted a petition dated
9-12-1994 to Government
requesting for suitable revision
of rates for the work done and
to be done beyond the
originally stipulated period of
completion.  In this he has
also cited the revision of
schedule of rates in 1992 and
the excalated construction cost
now prevailing.  The
contractor has also submitted
another petition to the
Honourable Minister for works
and requested for enhancement
in rates for the work already
done after the agreed time of
completion at the current
schedule of rates plus 35% or
to close the contract without
any risk and cost.

     a bridge across the canal
should not have been
over looked while
designing the bridge.
Had the sesign been
finalised taking into
account the minimum
standards, the necess-
aity to change it
increasing the number
of spans to 11 with a
single decked central
span at the inter-
vention of IWAI could
have been avoided.



57

(1) (2) (3) (4)

As per the terms and
conditions of the contract, the
contractor is entitled for rates
for extra items only as per
agreed schedule of rates.  Now
the PAC has subsequently
increased form Rs. 199 lakhs to
Rs. 340 lakhs due to modified
design for the bridgework and
the scope of work has
changed considerably.

Regarding the enhancement of
rates requested by the
contractor, the Arbitration
Committee held on 23-1-1996
has decided to allow 73%
above 1992 Schedule of rates
for the balance work vide G.O.
(Rt) No. 668/96/PW &T dated
19-3-1996.  The contractor also
executed supplemental agree
ment for the balance work on
10-5-1996.

From the above it could
understood that, some major
changes were required after
awarding the work of con-
struction of the bridge to the
agency viz. (1) additional land
spans for forming a safer
embankment for the approach
(2) due to the declaration of
the water way as National
Water way by the Inland
Water Authority of India, the
Central Span length has to be
increased to 32m, with or

738/2008.



58

(1) (2) (3) (4)

vertical clearance of 5.50m.
Being a major bridge, if the
execution is proceeded
continuously, by an agency,
who has already been awarded
with the work the same can be
completed without putting the
work in an unfinished stage on
the other hand, if the agency
is terminated in an in between
stage, the work will stand in an
abandoned stage and it will be
difficult to arrange the balance
work, especially, the nature of
the work being “Construction
of a bridge”.  If proceeded with
arranging the balance work
after terminating it will take
more time and all the formalities
have to be observed as in the
case of arranging a new work.
In this particular case,
especially due to the peculiar
conditions, department and
Government took action to
complete the bridgework
without placing it in an
abandoned stage for long time.



59

AUDIT REPORT 1997-98 (NO. 3 CIVIL)

Action Taken Report

Para No. Extract of Report Action Taken

4.12 Idle investment on a bridge due to
failure in acquiring of land for approach
roads in time.

Superintending Engineer, Roads &
Birdges, North Circle, Kozhikode awarded
the work construction of a bridge on
Mannurvalavu Mukkathukadavu-
Thenhipalam road across Canoli Canal in
Kozhikode district including formation of
approach road on either side to a
contractor in November 1991 at 35 percent
above estimate (probable amount of
contract Rs. 34.76 lakh). The bridge was
intended to provide an easy acess for the
people in the interior areas of Vallikunnu,
of Chelambra and Kadalundi Panchayats
to Kozhikode city.  The work was
scheduled to be completed by May 1993.
The bridge was completed in March 1994
at a cost of Rs. 20. 53 lakh.

As the land for approach roads was not
handed over till March 1995 the
contractor requested the department to
relieve him from the balance work on the
ground of escalation in cost of labour
and material.  Executive Engineer  (EE)
proposed in April 1997 to the
Superintending Engineer (SE) to terminate
the contract without invoking the risk
and cost clause and to arrange the work
separately at the revised estimated cost of
Rs. 37 lakh.  No decision had been taken
as of April 1998.

Request for the land
required for const-
ruction of approach
road for the
M u k k a t h u k a d a v u
bridge was made to
the Revenue
authorities in
December, 1991 by the
S u p e r i n t e n d i n g
Engineer, Bridges
Division, Kozhikode.
The contractor was
allowed to carry out
the work in good faith
and on the hope that
land for approaches
will became available
before completion of
the bridge.  But the
Revenue Department
could make available
the land in full only
by July, 1995.  ie. 16
months after comple-
tion of the bridge.  If
the PWD had delayed
execution of the work
of bridge till the land

(1) (2) (3)



60

As the land for forming the approach
roads was not acquired in time,
construction of approach roads could
not be taken up and consequently; the
bridge  built at a cost of Rs. 20.53 lakh
could not be linked to the existing road.
This, the objective of providing easy
access to people in interior areas to
Kozhikode City could not be achieved
even 4 years after the construction of
the bridge.

The matter was referred to Government
in June, 1998; reply had not been
received (October 1998).

became available it
could not be expected
that the work would
have been carried out
for the amount with
which it was
completed in March
1994. Even though
there was come delay
in opening the bridge
for the public the
exechequer has not
suffered any loss on
account of the delay
in completion of the
approach road.

(1) (2) (3)



61

REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 1998 (NO. 3 CIVIL)

Para Observation Action Taken

(1) (2) (3)

4.13 Unfruitful expenditure on a temporary
diversion road constructed across river-
bed :

The Road Division, Thrissur constructed
a temporary road across Bharathapuzha
for Rs. 11.25 lakh for diversion of road
traffic during major repairs of Cochin
bridge in the State Highway between
Thrissur and Shoranur.  The Temporary
road was laid on earthern bund formed
by dumping earth and providing vents
for flow of water down stream.  The road
was opened for traffic on 3 April, 1996.
Due to heavy summer showers on 15
April, 1996 it suffered severe damages.
A portion of the road was swept away
by floodwaters on 24 April 1996.  Thus,
the road was available for diversion of
traffic only for a few days and the
expenditure of Rs. 11.25 lakh rendered no
benefit.

The Executive Engineer, Roads Division,
Thrissur stated (February 1997) that the
road was intended for use during dry
season only and attributed the short-
lived period of utilisation of the road to
unexpected rain and flood. This conten-
tion is not tenable as construction of
even temporary road links across river-
beds should take into account peculiar
site conditions, seasonal factors and
provide for adequate safety measures
against foreseeable vagaries of nature.

The Audit has
commented that the
department did not draw
up a proper design
taking into account the
turbulent nature of the
river during the rainy
season.  It may be noted
that the department
prepared the estimate
after the Superintending
Engineer and Chief
Engineer had personally
inspected the site.  The
diversion road was
intended to be used only
in the dry season.  In
the normal circumstances
it would have been
possible to make full use
of the diversion road.
But, as it happened, the
pre-monsoon rains were
very heavy in that year
and that was unusual.
Even if the estimates
were prepared with a
provision for a larger
quantity of earthwork,
R.C.C. Pipes, sand bags



62

The matter was referred to Government
in September 1996, reply had not been
received (October, 1998).

etc. the rainwater would
still have caused damages.
Hence there was no way
that the situation as it
happened could have been
avoided.

As regards under-execution
of work, the fact is that
the contractor had
executed 10339.79m3 of
earth work against the
agreement quantity of
12650m3 and had placed
17900 numbers of sand
bag as against the
agreement quantity of
18000 numbers.

(1) (2) (3)



63

ACTION TAKEN STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF THE REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA FOR

THE YEAR ENDED 31-3-2000 (CIVIL)

Recommendation Action Taken Statement

(1) (2)

4.7 A bridge construction work started
in 1989 is still continuing and the cost
of the work has escalated from Rs. 1.01
crore to Rs. 3.57 crore at the award
stage as of November 1999.  Scrutiny of
the work revealed serious irregularities
and non-compliance of basic
requirements by Superintending Engineer
(SE), Roads and Bridges, South Circle,
Thiruvananthapuram which led to
enormous time over run and cost
escalation as discussed below :

Chief Engineer (CE), Roads and
Bridges issued technical sanction
(estimated cost Rs. 89.10 lakh) for
construction of a bridge at Valiya-
perumpuzhakadavu in Alappuzha District
in September 1989, based on a tentative
design.  The SE while awarding the work
disregarded the suggestion of the CE,
Design wing to conduct fresh soil
investigation to assess the bearing
capacity of the soil foundation wells.
He entrusted (September 1990) the work
to a contractor for a contract amount of
Rs. 1.01 crore.

According to the tentative design, wells
for abutments and piers were to be
founded at a depth of 10 metres.  During
sinking of wells hard strata for plugging
the wells was not found even at an

The work “Construction of Bridge at
Valiaperumpuzha Kadavu” was
arranged based on a tentative
design.  Boring taken at that time
showed that the hard strata was
generally available at 10mm depth in
the locality as per site survey
details.  Unfortunately when
confirmatory borings were taken
during execution the hard strata was
not available at the depth in the
particular site.  As the hard strata
was available only at 23m. to 36.5m,
which entails heavy financial
commitment, the original agency
stopped the work and the work was
rearranged without risk and cost.
The estimate was revised to Rs.
287.15 lakhs.  The excess estimate
amount was only due to the increase
of the depth of wells.  Detailed
investigation had not been
conducted before starting the work.
Hence extra expenditure is only due
to the actual structural necessity at
site.

If the work was completed through
the original agency without
termination, these problems would
not have arisen.  Many works are
being done like this and completed
without escalation in cost.  But



64

average depth of 12 metres.  Pending
finalisation of the design, the contractor
stopped the construction activity in
December 1991.

The subsoil investigation of the
foundation area conducted in January
1992 revealed that well sinking for a
minimum of 23 metres to 36.5 metres was
required for foundation wells.  In July
1994, Government terminated the contract
without risk and cost to the contractor.
Expenditure incurred on the work till July
1994 amounted to Rs. 42.15 lakh.

The estimate was revised to Rs. 2.87
crore in November 1994 on the basis of
modified design approved by the CE,
Design wing in March 1994.  As
favourable offers werenot received in
response to tenders invited in November
1995, the work was re-tendered in
February 1996 and SE arranged the
balance work in April 1997 after
negotiation with the single tenderer for a
contract amount of Rs. 3.57 crore.  The
work was in progress as of November
1999.

Award of work by the SE before
conducting soil investigation and
finalisation of detailed design resulted in
extra expenditure  of Rs. 1.12 crore at the
awrad stage.  Besides, inordinate delay in
completion of the work mainly due to
hasty arrangement of the work caused
sharp increase in the cost of
construction of the bridge from Rs. 1.01
crore to Rs. 3.57 crore.

The matter was referred to Government in
July 2000; reply has not been received
(November 2000).

(1) (2)

when there are problems during
execution leading to the termination
and rearrangement of the balance
work, the Department has to
observe the prevailing rules for
taking up the rearrangement which
take much time at various stages.
This is inevitable.  There will,
therefore, be increase in cost of
materials, labour etc. which results
in enhancement in the tender of
the balance work.  At present the
designs are mde only after detailed
investigation and works are
arranged based on finalised design
only.  Hence such instances are
not likely to recur/in future.

It is informed that the construction
of the bridge has already been
completed the final payment made.



65

4.9 (i) According to the provisions in
Kerala Public Works Department (KPWD)
Manual, officers responsible for
finalisation of tenders are required to act
upon tenders expeditiously with a view to
finlising contracts within their validity
period.  Two cases of non-acceptance of
tenders within validity period and
consequent extra final commitment of
Rs. 51 lakhs, noticed in Public Works,
Roads and Bridges (R&B) Circles at
Aluva and Kozhikode are mentioned
below:

(i) Superintending Engineer (SE) R&B
Circle, Aluva invited (January 1996)
tenders for arranging the work
‘Improvements to Pattupurackal-
Edachira Vayanasala road’ in
Ernakulam district (estimated cost
Rs. 27.43 lakh).  Two offers were
received.  The lowest offer was
48.89 per cent above estimate rates.
(Agreed contract amount Rs. 38.25
lakh).  In February 1996, CE
recommended acceptance of the
lowest offer.  The validity period of
the tender was to expire in June,
1996.  The Government Tender
Committee decided to accept the
tender only in Septmber 1996.  The
tenderer, however, refused to extend
the validity period and work had to
be re-tendered in February 1997.  SE
awarded the contract to another
agency in April 1997 for an agreed
contract amount of Rs. 53.91 lakh
and the work was completed in
May 2000.  Thus, failure to accept

(1) (2)

The tender for the work was
invited by the Superintending
Engineer, Roads & Bridges, Central
Circle, Aluva fixing the last date of
tender on 7-2-1996.  In response
to tender call, two tenders were
received.  But Tender Committee
Meeting could not be held during
the following months due to the
declaration of Assembly Election
in 4/96.  The next Tender
Committee meeting was held on
26-9-1996.  Since the revision of
schedule of rate came in force with
effect from 7/96 and since the firm
period had expired on 6-6-1996, the
lowest tenderer Sri. P. J. Jacob
refused to extend the firm period,
which necessitated revision of
estimate based on 1996 schedule
of rates and re-tendering of the
work.  The delay in acceptance of
tender is due to the delay in
convening the Tender Committee
due to declaration of Assembly
Elections.

738/2008.



66

the tender within the firm period
entailed extra expenditure of Rs.
15.66 lakh at tender stage.

Audit scrutiny disclosed that the
proposal from CE was lying with the
Administrative Department/Finance
Department for seven months (24
February 1996 to 25 September 1996).
Due to such unjustified delay
Government was put to loss of Rs.
15.66 lakh.

4.10 In April 1987, Superintending
Engineer (SE), Roads and Bridges
Circle, Thiruvananthapuram awarded the
construction of a bridge at Thanni in
Kollm District to a contractor ‘A’  at
Rs. 59.75 lakh (1986 SoR) to be
completed by March 1990.  As the
contractor failed to make required
progress in work, SE terminated the
contract in June 1990 invoking the risk
and costclause.  The value of work till
that date was Rs. 16.59 lakh.

Following re-tendering of the balance
works (estimated cost 33.10 lakh based
on 1990 SoR) in April 1991, the lowest
offer was received from ‘B’ at 92.5 per
cent above estimates on negotiation.
However, Government, in September
1992, asked the Chief Engineer (CE),
Roads and Bridges to explore the
possibility of getting the work executed
by the original contractor ‘A’.  The CE
accordingly conducted negotiation with
he original contractor ‘A’ who agreed to
execute the balance works at 92 per

The work of construction of a
bridge at Thanni was originally
tendered on 10-2-1986 by the
Superintending Engineer, R&B South
Circle, Thiruvananthapuram and
awarded to the Contractor Sri Sam
Cheriyan with a time of completion of
the work as on 30-3-1990.  Estimate
PAC was Rs. 59,75,179 and accepted
PAC Rs. 76,00,423 at 57% above
estimate rate and agreement No. 3/
SESC/87-88 dated 7-4-1987.

Due to poor progress of work, the
Superintending Engineer, R&B South
Circle, Thiruvananthapuram has
terminated the contract with Sri. Sam
Cheriyan vide order No. DB2-16777/80
dated 5-6-1990 at the risk and cost of
the contractor.  Balance work
amounting to Rs. 83,09,593 was re-
tendered by the Superintending
Engineer on 2-4-1991.  The lowest
tenderer was Sri. N. Parameswaran
Pillai whose quoted rate was 105%
above estimate rate (1990 Schedule of

(1) (2)



67

cent above estimate rates based
on 1990 SoR.  Government decided
in March 1995 to entrust the
balance works to him.  The
contractor demanded (July 1996)
enhancement in rates either of 220
per cent over 1990 SoR or of 92
per cent over the then current SoR
on the ground of increase in cost
of materials and labour.  Based on
the recommendation (May 1997)
of Arbitration Committee,
Government accepted (May 1997)
the demand of the contractor ‘A’
for increase in rates by 220 per
cent over 1990 SoR.  Supplemental
agreement was executed with ‘A’
in June 1997 for a total cost of
Rs. 1.65 crore and date of
completion as June 1999.  The
work was in progress as of June
2000.  The extra financial
commitment due to entrustment of
the balance works with the
contractor ‘A’ worked out to Rs.
47.58 lakh at tender stage.

Following points were noticed in
audit:

While Department failed to
enforce contract conditions,
Government caused totally
avoidable delay of nearly 5 years
(from September 1992 to May
1997) by asking the CE to enter
into irregular negotiations with the
defaulting original contractor ‘A’ in
violation of provisions of Kerala
Public Works Department Manual.

rates).  On negotiation he had reduced
his quoted rate to 92.5%  above estimate
rate.  Government vide letter dated
24-9-1992 requested to explore the
possibility of arranging the work through
the original contractor Sri. Sam Cheriyan
at a lower rate than that was offered by
Sri. N. Parameswaran Pillai.  Accordingly
negotiations were conducted and
Sri. Sam Cheriyan agreed to execute the
balance work at 92% above estimate rate
(1990 schedule of rates).  This was
challenged by Sri. N. Parameswaran Pillai
in the Hon’ble High Court.
The Petition was dismissed by
the High Court on
13-10-1995 and upheld the decision taken
by the Govermnent.  Hence as directed
by Government the work was entrusted
to Sri. Sam Cheriyan at the rate agreed
by him ie 92% above estimate rate (1990
SoR).  Government has also directed that
the termination of the original contract at
the risk and cost of the contractor may
be revoked.  This case was placed before
the Arbitration Committee for their
recommendations.  The Committee held
on 31-10-1996 and on 13-2-1996
considered the matter and recommended
that the original contractor Sri. Sam
Cheriyan may be permitted to complete
the work and the risk and cost may be
considered only after the satisfactory
completion of the work.

In G. O. (Rt) No. 972/96/PW&T dated
14-5-1996.  Government accepted the
recommendations of the Arbitration
Committee.

(1) (2)



68

The contractor ‘A’ who was
responsible for slow progress and
the concellation of the original
contract, was given undue benefit
by the Government first by re-entry
to the work and then by allowing
huge extra increase in the rates on
the ground of delay, for which the
same contractor was initially
responsible.  Had the Government
not committed such gross violation
of rules and patronised a defaulting
contractor, the delay and the cost
escalation could have been avoided.

The matter calls for investigation and
fixation of responsibility.

The matter was referred to
Government in May 2000; reply has
not been received (November 2000).

(1) (2)

Sri Sam Cheriyan was requested by
the Superintending Engineer, Roads &
Bridges, South Circle, Thiruvanantha-
puram to execute Supplemental
Agreement, but he did not turn up to
execute the Agreement and put forth 3
demands.

(i) A rate of 220% above, 1990
Schedule of rate and to pay the
pending bills.

(ii) A rate of 92% above the
prevailing schedule of rate and to pay
the pending bills.

(iii) If the above two are not
accepted his bill for the work done,
may be paid with a compensation of
Rs. 73 lakhs and interest at 18% from
1/94 onwards and release his retention
and security amount.

The Arbitration Committee held on
6-5-1997 had decided that if the
balance work costing Rs. 83,09,539 is
tendered there is remote chance of a
contractor coming forward to take up
the work and the contract work of the
present schedule of rate and tender
excess will be more than 200 lakhs.
The Committee then decided to give
one more change to Sri. Sam Cherian
to accept his first demand to complete
the balance work at 220% above
estimate rate based on 1990 schedule
of rate.  The contractor then executed
the supplemental agreement based on
G.O. (Rt.) 666/97/PW&T dated
31-5-1997.  The contractor
Sri. Sam Cheriyan had executed



69

(1) (2)

Supplemental Agreement on 16-6-1997
with time of completion of 2 years ie,
upto 15-6-1999 and accepted PAC of
Rs. 1.65 crores.

It may be seen from the above that
in the then prevailing circumstances
the option of awarding the work at
220% above 1990 of Schedule of
rate was more advantageous to
Government.  The loss calculated
based on the assumption that the
contractor would take up the work at
92% over 1990 SoR is irrelevant since
the contractor had gone back from
his earlier stand.



70

Government of Kerala

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General for the year ended 2000
Statement showing remedial measures taken by Government in

respect of audit pragraph 4.13 and 4.14

Sl. Para
Subject Remedial measures taken

 No.  No.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Payment beyond the scope of
agreement:

Rs. 16.01 lakh was paid as extra to
the  contractor for seating of wells
which formed part of well sinking
operation and was to be done by
the contractor at contracted rate for
the item.

In May 1997, Superintending
Engineer (SE), Roads and Bridges
Circle, Kozhikode awarded
‘Construction of Augustian-
moozhilkadavu bridge’ in Kozhikode
district to a contractor for an
agreed contract amount of Rs. 1.28
crore to be completed within
eighteen months.  As of June 2000,
all the five deck slabs have been
completed and formation of
approach roads was pending for
want of land for the approaches on
Thendimmal side.  Expenditure
incurred was Rs. 1.17 crore.

Conditions in the contract
stipulated that the rates quoted by
the contractor shall be inclusive,
covering all operations  contem-

1. 4.13

Non-acceptance of tender
with in the validity period :

The Superintending Engineer
(R&B), North Circle
forwarded the lowest tender
(43.46%) received for the
construction of a bridge
across Pallamcode river to
the Chief Engineer (R&B) on
19-3-1997.  The lowest tender
was recommended to
Government after detailed
scrutiny by the Chief
Engineer (R&B) on 3-6-1997.

But necessary orders
accepting the tender could
be issued by Government
only on 1-1-1998 after
convening the Tender
Committee on 8-8-1997 due
to administrative reasons.
The Chief Engineer (R&B)
got the firm period of the tender
extended up to 31-12-1997.
But  the   contractor    was

738/2008.



71

(1) (2) (3) (4)

plated in the specifications and all
incidental works.  The contract
agreement further laid down that
extra payment shall be made only
for items of work, which were not
expressly or impliedly described in
schedule, plans or specifications.

According to agreement
conditions, the contractor was
bound to carry out sinking of
wells in all classers of soil except
hard rock for proper seating on
hard rock.  The agreement schedule
also provided for dowell bars at
the bottom of the wells and
bottom plugging of the wells.
Thus, ‘seating of wells’ was an
item of work envisaged in the
specifications for well sinking.
The approved plans and drawings
attached to the tender documents
also indicated the necessity of
seating RCC wells on rock for
satisfactory completion of well
sinking opertions.  Therefore,
contractors’s quoted rate rate for
well sinking was includive of the
charges for seating of wells also.
Further, the contractor was paid
Rs. 16.70 lakh in March 1999 as
extra for cutting down and removal
of large sized boulders and
wooden logs found under the
cutting edges of the well kerbs.
In spite of all these, SE sanctioned
(March 1999) an amount of
Rs. 16.01 lakh as extra payment
towards ‘seating of wells’, which

not willing to extend the firm
period beyond 31-12-1997.
The delay is issuing formal
orders was purely an
administrative one which was
beyond the control of
departmental officers.



72

was paid to the contractor in
March 1999 itself.  As ‘seating of
wells’, was an incidental work for
satisfactory completion of sinking
of wells for foundation of piers and
abutments as per the plan and
specifications in the contract, extra
payment of Rs. 16.01 lakh was
irregular and constituted an undue
favour to the contractor.

Government admitted (August 2000)
that though the contract envisaged
proper seating of the wells on hard
rock, for proper seating, wells had
to be sunk through hard rock after
breaking the rocky projections
found below the cutting edges of
well kerbs for which no provision
was made in the agreement.  The
reply is not acceptable as seating
of well kerbs in position on rocky
strata was contemplated in the
contract and the contract should
provide for all foreseeable factors.
Therefore, extra payment of Rs.
16.01 lakh was irregular and
inadmissible.

2 4.14 Unjustified closure of
contract:

Piece-meal arrangement of works
and subsequent closure of contract
allowing the firm to renege on the
contract without any liability for the
balance works, resulted in
additional burden of Rs. 13.22 lakh.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Angustiarmuzhikadavu Bridge
at Kozhikode district.

In the agreement provision is
given for sinking wells in all
classes of agreement soil
except hard rock.  Details of
specification is given below;



73

Superintending Engineer (SE), Roads
and Bridges, North Circle, Kozhikode
awarded in January 1993 works for
formation of bypass road in Manjeri
Municipality from km. 0/0 to 3/600
excluding portions from km. 0/900 to
2/200 to a firm at its quoted rate of
3.6 per cent below estimate rates
(contract value being Rs. 36.17 lakh)
to be completed by June 1994.  The
work was not completed by  the
due date.  In November 1994,
SE entrusted work relating to the
section km. 0/900 to 2/200 also to the
firm carried out till July 1997 works
valued at Rs. 80.95 lakh except
metalling and black topping (BT)
works and requested SE to relieve it
from the contract mainly on the pleas
that quantities far exceeding those in
the agreement schedule had been
executed.  Chief Engineer (CE),
Roads and Bridges granted (January
1998) permission to exempt the firm
from doing metalling and BT works
and accordingly, the contract was
closed in April 1998.  The balance
works were awarded in July 1998 to
another firm at 75 per cent above
estimate rates (since revised in
January 1998).  The balance works
were completed in December 1998 at
Rs. 62.43 lakh.

Scrutiny revealed the following:

Notice inviting Tenders forming
part of the agreement spelt out

(1) (2) (3) (4)

“Sinking C.C. Wells of 6.10
meter inner dia and 8.50
meter outer dia in all classes
of soil except hard rock
requiring blasting to lines
and levels and plumbing by
scooping out earth from
inside and below of staining
including hire of dredges on
any other appliance by hire
and labour charges to Kant
ledge filling, dewaterling and
vibrating or any other
methods including removal
of obstacles and dumping
the spoil away as directed
by the departmental officer
forming island including
maintaining the same till the
completion of work,
dewatering etc. complete
with all other incidental
charges as per the standard
specification” so as per
agreement condition the
contractor is bound to carry
out the sinking of well in
all classes of  soil except
hard rock for proper seating
on hard rocks.  But at
Augustiarmuzhi Bridge site,
the rocky surface below the
river bed is un even in
nature and the cutting edge
of the well touched rock
only at the peak points and
proper seating of well could

738/2008.



74

clearly that quantities
provided in the schedule
might vary widely and that
tenderer should be prepared
to execute any excess over
scheduled quantities at the
quoted rates.  Closure of
contract by the CE exempting
the firm from doing major
items included in the
agreement schedule which
were not at all taken up for
execution by the firm, was
irregular.  Re-arrange ment of
execution of metalling and
BT works in the two reaches
(from km. 0/0 to 0/900 and
km 2/200 to 3/600) caused
additional financial
commitment of Rs. 13.22 lakh.

The matter was referred
to Government in May 2000;
reply has not been received
(November 2000).

(1) (2) (3) (4)

be achieved only after breaking
these projections.  So for proper
seating of wells after touching the
rock the wells had to be sunk
through hard rock after breaking
the rock projection for which no
provision has been given  in the
agreement.  So this work had to
be carried out as a work beyond
the scope of agreement by
engaging labour and machinery
for breaking the rocky projections
into pieces.  Payment was made
for this a per actual labour and
machinery engaged at site.

The depth of sinking
accounted under the agreement
items No. 6 and 7 in the depth for
sinking of well up to the point
where hard rock was met with.  In
order words, the depth of sinking
in hard rock not accounted while
measuring the depth of sinking of
well in all classes of soil.  Only
the actual charges of labour and
hire charges of tools and
machineries engaged for the
proper seating of wells in hard
rock strata by sinking through
hard rock in difficult conditions
under water, taking all precautio-
nary measures in order to avoid
any possible accidents or tilting
of wells were paid separately
which was beyond the scope of
agreement and hence may be
admitted.



75

1. 4.14 Unjustified closure of
contract:

Piece-meal arrangement of
works and subsequent
closure of contract allowing
the firm to renege on the
contract without any
liability for the balance
works, resulted in additional
burden of Rs. 13.22 lakh.

Superintending Engineer
(SE), Roads and Bridges,
North Circle, Kozhikode
awarded in January 1993
works for formation of
bypass road in Manjeri
Municipality from km. 0/0 to
3/600 excluding portions
from km. 0/900 to 2/200 to a
firm at its quoted rate of 3.6
per cent below estimate
rates (contract value being
Rs. 36.17 lakh) to be
completed by June 1994.
The work was not
completed by the due date.
In November 1994, SE

Initially the work was arranged
at starting point 0/0 to 0/900
and end portion 2/200 to 3/600
vide Agreement No. SE (K) 45/
92-93 dated 11-1-1993 having
an agreed PAC of Rs.
36,17,233 which was 3.6%
below estimate.  The middle
portion of road from km. 0/900
to 2/200 was owned by
Manjeri Municipality, which
was not arranged along with
the above work.  The work
was awarded to M/s. Hashim
Constructions, Malappuram.
During the execution of the
work, Manjeri Municipality
wanted to take up and improve
this middle portion of the road
also to S.H. standard. For
improving the middle portion
of the road, corss drainage
works, side protection works,
widening carriagewy and B. T.
has to be done.  For the
better completion of this

Government of Kerala

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General for the year ended
2000-Statement showing remedial measures taken by

Government in respect of audit paragraph 4.14

Sl. Para
Subject Remedial measures taken

No. No.

(1) (2) (3) (4)



76

entrusted work relating
to the section km. 0/900
t o
2/200 also to the firm
carried out till July1997
works valued at Rs.
80.95 lakh except
metalling and black
topping (BT) works and
requested SE to relieve
it from the contract
mainly on the plea that
quantities far exceeding
those in the agreement
schedule had been
executed.  Chief
Engineer (CE), Roads
and Bridges granted
(January 1998)
permission to exempt the
firm from doing metalling
and BT works and
accordingly, the contract
was closed in April 1998.
The balance works were
awarded in July 1998 to
another firm at 75 per
cent above estimate rates
(since revised in January
1998).  The balance
works were completed in
December 1998 at Rs.
62.43 lakh.

Scrutiny revealed the
following:

Notice inviting tenders
forming part of the

bypass road, and full utility of
this bypass this  middle
portion has also to be
improved simultaneously.  The
present work entrusted to M/s.
Hashim Constructions at 3.6%
below estimate rate which is as
per previous schedule of rates.
Accordingly a revised estimate
incorporating the improvements
of middle portion was pre-
pared and submitted to Chief
Engineer, PWD, Roads and
Bridges, Thiruvananthapuram
for an estimate PAC of Rs.
80,94,551 against the PAC of
Rs. 37,34,835.  The proposal
was approved by the Chief
Engineer vide No. C7 14764/84/
M dated 2-6-1994.  By
arranging the work covered
under middle portion through
the same agency there will be
about 40% savings in actual
cost of construction while
comparing the current schedule
of rates (1992).

The Contractor in his request
has informed that the work
was commenced on 24-3-1993
with  a time of completion of
18 months.  Due to delay in
shifting 110 KV electric post, a
case registered in Sub Court,
Manjeri by a private party, the
work was totally delayed about
3 years.  The contractor has
requested to relieve him from

(1) (2) (3) (4)



77

agreement spelt out
clearly that quantities
provided in the
schedule might vary
widely and that tenderer
should be prepared to
execute any excess over
scheduled quantities at
the quoted rates.
Closure of contract by
the CE exempting the
firm from doing major
items included in the
agreement schedule
which were not at all
taken up for execution
by the firm,  was
irregular.  Re-
arrangement of
execution of metalling
and BT works in the
two reaches (from km.
0/0 to 0/900 and km 2/
200 to 3/600) caused
additional financial
commitment of Rs. 13.22
lakh.

The matter was referred
to Government in May
2000; reply has not
been received
(November 2000).

(1) (2) (3) (4)

the contract.  Since he was
completed the work to the tune
of Rs. 83,43,474 against the
estimate PAC of Rs. 37,34,835
except metalling and B.T. works.
Moreover, the road passes
through hilly portions at ch. 0/0
to 2/200 where cutting and filling
is coming subsequently and at
ch. 2/200 to 3/600 passes
through paddy fields having clay
silt with slushy nature.  Hence
the department felt that due to
these reasons, the metalling and
B.T. works carrying out in the
same season is not admissible
for better completion of the
work. It is seen that the
contractor has executed the
quantity of work at about 123%
above estimate quantity.

The middle portion of the road
was improved by the contractor
at the previous schedule of rates
and 3.6% below estimate rates.
During this time, schedule rates
revision about 40% was come
into force. By arranging the work
covered under middle portion
through the same agency, there
will be about 40% savings in
actual costs within the reduction
of tender percentage (-3.6%).



78

Iw]vt{Sm-f¿ B‚ v HmUn‰v P\-d¬ Hm v̂ C≥U-y-bpsS (kn-hn¬) 31-̨ 3-̨ 2001-̨ ¬

Ah-km-\n® h¿jsØ dnt∏m¿´nse ]cm-a¿iw/ip]m¿i F∂n-hbpw

AXn-t∑¬ kzo-I-cn® \S-]-Snbpw

{Ia ]mcm. ]cm-a¿iw/ hni-Zo-I-c-Whpw/

\w. \w. ip]m¿i kzo-I-cn® \S-]-Snbpw

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1 4.9 tImgn-t°mSv Pn√-bn¬ I√m-

bn-∏p-gbv°v IpdpsI \n¿Ωn®

tImXn-∏-≈n-°≠n∏me-Øns‚

At{]m®v tdmUns‚ ]Wn

]q¿Øn-bm-Im-ØXp-Im-cWw

Cu ]me-Øn-\p-th≠n sNe-

h-gn® XpI {]tbm-P\cln-X-

am-bn.

Cu ]me-Øns‚ At{]m®v tdmUn-\m-

h-i-y-amb `qan Gs‰-Sp-°p-∂-Xn-\p≈

tPmen-Iƒ XS- -s∏-´Xv At{]m®v

tdmUns‚ ]Wn ]q¿Øn-bm-°m≥ Ime-

Xm-a-k-ap≠m°n-bn-´p -≠v. At{]m®v

tdmUn -\p -th -≠n -bp≈ k¿°m¿

ÿeØv A\-[n-Ir-X-ambn ssItbdn

Xma-kn-°p-∂-hsc ]p\-c-[n-h-kn-∏n-°p-∂-

Xn -\p -th≠n Xøm-dm -°nb ]≤Xn

{]mtbm-Kn -I-a -√m-Xncp∂Xn-\m¬ Sn

]≤Xn ]pXp°n ka¿∏n -°p -hm≥

_‘-s∏´ A[n-Im-cn-I-tfmSv k¿°m¿

Bh-iy-s∏-´n-cn-°p-I-bm-Wv.  F{X-bpw-

thKw Itø-‰-°msc ]p\-c-[n-h-kn-∏n®

tijw At{]m®v tdmUns‚ ]Wn

]q¿Øn-bm°n Cu ]mew KXm-K-X-

Øn\v Xpd-∂p-sIm-Sp-°p-∂-Xm-Wv.

Cu ]me-Øns‚ \n¿Ωm-W-Øn-\p -

th≠n sNe-h-gn® XpI {]tbm-P\

cln-X-ambn F∂ ]cm-a¿iw ]q¿Æ-

ambpw icn -b -√. Cu C\-Øn¬

sNe-h-gn® XpI D]-tbm-Kn®v ]mew

]Wn ]q¿Øn-bm-°n-bn-́ p≈ ÿnXn°v

CXn\mbn C\n sNe-hp-≠m-Ip-∂-X-√.

am{X-hp-a√ Ct∏mƒ CtX-]mew \n¿Ωn-

°p-∂-Xn\pth≠n hcp∂ ]pXp-°nb

\nc-°n-ep≈ XpI-bp-ambn Xmc-X-ayw

sNbvXm¬ sNe-h-gn® XpI Xosc

Ipd-hp-am-Wv.

2 4.10 ]me°mSv Pn√-bn¬ Ic-nºp-

gbv°v IpdpsI Iq´n-e-°-S-

1992-˛¬ 97.68 e£w cq]-bpsS AS-¶-

ep≈ Cu ]mew \n¿ΩmW tPmen°p



79

hn¬ ]mew \n¿Ωn-°p-∂-Xn-\p-

th≠n e`n® Hm^¿ kw_-

‘n®v k¿°m¿ Z¿Lmkv

kanXn \S-Ønb ip]m¿i-bn-

t∑¬ \S-]-Sn-sb-Sp-°m-\p≠mb

]nghv 58.61 e£w cq]-bpsS

aXn -bm -°-s∏´ A[nI

sNehnte°v B\-bn-®p.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

th≠n 10-˛1-˛1996-˛¬ kzo-I-cn-°-Ø-°-

hn[w sS≠¿ £Wn-®-t∏mƒ FÃn-

ta‰v XpI-tb-°mƒ 195% A[n-I-Øp-I-

bp≈ Hcp sS≠¿ (194 e£w cq])

am{Xta e`n-®n-cp-∂p-≈p F∂-Xn-\m¬

23-˛1-˛1996-˛¬ IqSnb sS≠¿ IΩn‰n

Cu Hm^¿ \nc-kn-°p-Ibpw IqSp-X¬

a’c kz-`m-h-ap≈ Xpd∂ sS≠¿

£Wn-°p-hm≥ Bh-i-y-s∏-Sp-Ibpw

sNbvXp. sS≠¿ IΩn-‰n-bpsS \n¿t±-

im-\p-k-cWw ho≠pw sS≠¿ sNøp-

tºmƒ aq∂p sS≠-dp -Iƒ e`n-®p.

26-˛9-˛1996-˛¬ IqSnb sS≠¿ IΩn‰n

Ch ]cn-tim-[n-°pIbpw 1996-̨ ¬ \ne-

hn¬ h∂ \nc°p ]´nI ASn-ÿm-\-

am°n FÃn-ta‰v XpI ]pXp-°p-hm≥

Bh-i-y-s∏-Sp-Ibpw sNbvXp. CX-\p-k-

cn®v FÃn-ta‰v XpI 135 e£w cq]-

bm°n ]pXp°n \n›-bn -®-tijw

30-̨ 3-̨ 1999-̨ \v ap≥ tbmK-yXm Z¿Lmkv

ASn-ÿm-\-Ø-n¬ \S∂ sS≠dn¬

Ipd™ \nc-°mb 59% tcJ-s∏-Sp-Øn-

bXv 10-̨ 1-̨ 1996-̨ ¬ 197% tcJ-s∏-Sp-Øn-b

Icm-dp-Im-c-\m-bn-cp-∂p. sS≠¿ IΩn‰n

Cu Hm^¿ kzo-Icn°phm≥ ip]m¿i

sNbvX-X-\p-k-cn®v Cu Icm-dp-Im-c\v

]mew \n¿ΩmW tPmen Gev]n-°p-I-

bm-Wp-≠m-b-Xv.

1992-˛¬ 97.68 e£w cq]-bpsS AS-¶-

ep≈ {]h¿Øn sS≠¿ sNbvX-t∏mƒ

195% A[n-I-Øn\v e`n® sS≠¿ 194

e£w cq]-bv°p-≈-Xm-bn-cp-∂p. CXn-s\-

Xp-S¿∂v sS≠¿ IΩn-‰n-bpsS \n¿t±i

{]Imcw 1996 s^{_p-h-cn-bn¬ ho≠pw

sS≠¿ sNbvX-t∏mƒ 107% A[nI

\nc-°n¬ Icm¿ XpI 151 e£w cq]-

bmbn Ipd -™n-cp -∂p.

1996-˛¬ \ne-hn¬h∂ \nc-°p-h¿≤-\-



80

hns\ XpS¿∂mWv FÃn-ta‰v ]pXp°n

sS≠¿ sNtø≠n h∂-Xv. 1992 \nc-°n¬

107% A[n-I-Øn\p e`n® Hcp Hm^¿ 1997

G{]nen¬ ]cn-K-Wn-°p-tºmƒ kz-`m-hn-I-

ambpw 96 Pqsse-bn¬ ]pXp-°-s∏´ \nc-
°n¬ IqSp-X¬ a’c kz-̀ m-h-Øn¬ A\p-
Iq-e-hp-amb sS≠¿  e -̀y-am-Ip-sa∂ {]Xo-£-

bn¬ kZpt±i-y-tØm-Sp-IqSn \ncm-I-cn-°-s∏´
Hcp Hm^¿ 1996-˛se ]pXp-°nb \nc°v
{]Imcw ho≠pw sS≠¿ sNbvX-Xn-\p-tijw

59% IqSnb \nc-°n-emWv Icm¿ \¬I-s∏-́ -
Xv. CX-\p-k-cn®v Icm¿ XpI 209 e£w
cq]-bmbn h¿≤n-°p-I-bp-≠m-bn. 151 e£w

cq]-bn¬ \n∂v 209 e£w cq]-bm-bp≈
h¿≤-\-hmWv kn. B‚ v F.-Pn. dnt∏m¿´n¬
A[nI sNe-hmbn hne-bn-cp-Øn-bn-´p-≈-Xv.

\nc-°p-Iƒ ]pXp-°n-b-Xp-sIm≠v 97.68
e£w cq]-bpsS FÃn-ta‰v 131.44 e£w
cq]-bmbn h¿≤n-°p-I-bp-≠m-bn. 33.56 e£w

cq]-tbmSv IqSn (131.44 ˛ 97.68 = 33.56) 59%
sS≠¿ FIvkkv Iq´p-tºmƒ 53.36 e£w
cq]-bpsS h¿≤-\hv Icm¿ XpI-bn¬ D≠m-

bn-´p-≠v. _m°n h∂n-´p≈ h¿≤\hv 5.25
e£w cq]-bpsS (58.61-̨ 53.36)-- bm-Wv. \nc°v
h¿≤-\hv IW-°n-se-Sp-°m-Xn-cp-∂m¬ h∂n-

´p≈ h¿≤-\hv 25.05 e£w cq]bmWv.
(58.61-˛33.56) Cu XpI 131.44 e£w cq]-
bpsS 19% am{X-am-Wv. 1999 Unkw-_-dn-emWv

Cu {]h¿Øn°v Icm-dn-te¿s∏-´-Xv. Cu
ka-b-Øn-\Iw 1999 Pqsse-bn¬ ho≠pw
\n-c-°p-Iƒ ]pXp-°n-bn-cp-∂p. 1996 \nc-°n-

t\-°mƒ GI-tZiw 40%tØmfw h¿≤-\hv
CXp-aqew D≠m-bn-́ p-≠v. F∂m¬ Cu h¿≤-
\-hpw, do˛sS≠¿ sNøp∂ ka-bØv \ne-hn-

ep≈ \nc -°p -Ifpw IW-°n -se -SpØv
dosS≠¿  sNøm≥ Bh-i-y-s∏-´-Xp-aqew
e`-y-amb \nc-°p-Ifpw hne-bn-cp-Øp-tºmƒ

dnt∏m¿´n¬ ]cm-a¿in® h¿≤-\hv Hcp
A\m-h-iy sNe-hmbn IW-°m-°m-hp-∂-X-√.

(1) (2) (3) (4)



81

3 4.14 tImßmSv aÆm¿°mSv Sn∏p

kp¬Øm≥ tdmUn¬ s\√n-

∏pg ap°-Æmw-I-Shv ]me-

Øns‚ \n¿ΩmW tPmen-

bn¬ hIp -∏p -tZ -ym -K -ÿ¿

bp‡-ambn ta¬t\m´w \S-

Øn-bn-√. \ne-hmcw Xmgv∂

]Wn°v Icm-dp-Im-c\v ]Ww

sImSp-Øp. 7 h¿j-tØmfw

]Wn°v Ime-Xm -akw

t\cnSpIbpw 35.30 e£w

cq] ]mgm-hp-Ibpw sNbvXp.

FÃn-ta‰v XpI-tb-°mƒ 7% IqSp-X¬

\nc-°n¬ 31-˛3-˛1994-˛\p-≈n¬ ]Wn

]q¿Øo-I-cn-°-W-sa∂ hy-h-ÿ-bn¬

{io. tPmk v̂ tXmakv F∂ Icm-dp-Im-

cs\ Cu ]mew ]Wn G¬∏n-°p-

Ibpw ]n∂oSv 31 -˛12 -˛1995 hscbpw

Imemh[n \o´n -s°m -Sp -°p -Ibpw

sNbvXn-cp-∂p. F∂m¬ 19-˛3-˛1995-˛\v

tijw ]Wn apS -ßn -b-Xn -\m¬ Sn

]mew dnkvIv B‚ v tImÃv Bbn

Icm¿ hnSp-X¬ sNbvXp. Cu ]me-

Øns‚ _e-sØ-°p-dn®v kwi-b-ap-

≠mb kml-N-c-y-Øn¬ sNss∂-bnse

Fkv.C.-B¿.-kn. ]cn-tim-[\ \S-Øn-b-

t∏mƒ ]mew ]p\¿\n¿Ωn-t°-≠-Xm-

sW∂v Is≠-Øp-Ibpw ]mew

]p\¿\n¿Ωn-°p-Ibpw sNbvXp. BZy

Icm¿ Ah-km-\n-∏n-®p-sh-¶nepw CXp

kw_-‘n® ^b-ep -Iƒ hn -Pn -

e≥kns‚  ssIbn-em-b-Xn-\m¬ Cu

C\-Øn¬ D≠m-bn-´p≈ _m[y-X-Iƒ,

Kh¨sa‚n-\p-≠mb \jvSw F∂nh

Xn´-s∏-Sp-Øm-\m-bn-´n-√.  hnPn-e≥kv

At\-z-j-W-Øn¬ Cu Imc-y-ßƒ ]cn-

tim-[n®p hcn-I-bm-Wv. hnPn-e≥kv

dnt∏m¿´ns‚ ASn-ÿm-\-Øn¬ XpS¿

\S-]-Sn-Iƒ kzo-I-cn-°p-∂-Xm-Wv.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

4 4.15 tImgn -t°mS v Pn√ -bnse

s\√-ymSn°Shv ]me-Øns‚

\n¿ΩmW tPmen-bn¬ Icm-d-

\-¥cw am‰-ßƒ hcpØn

Icm-dp -Im-c\v A\-[n-IrX

klmbw \¬In-bXv kw_-

‘n-®v.

\n¿±jvS s\√-ym-Sn°-Shv ]mew \n¿Ωn-

t°-≠n-bn-cp∂ ÿew Dd-∏p-Ip-d™

sNfn-s°-́ p-≈-Xm-bn-cp-∂p. ]Wn Bcw-

`n-®-Xn-\p-tijw \n¿Ωm-W-L-´-Øn¬

]mew \n¿Ωm-W-Øn-\p-th-≠n-bp≈

Xpcp-Øp-Iƒ \n¿Ωn-°p-∂-Xn¬ Nne

_p≤n-ap-´p -Iƒ {i≤-bn¬s∏´-Xns\

XpS¿∂v \n¿Ωm-W-tPm-en-bn¬ Nne

Icm-d\-¥c am‰-ßƒ hcp -tØ≠n

h∂p. 2.30 ao‰¿ Db-c-ap≈ Xpcp-Øp-Iƒ

738/2008.



82

\n¿Ωn -°p -∂-Xn\v hÆw Ipd™

Imj-yp-dn\ t]mÃp-Iƒ Dd-∏p-Ip-d™

sNfn aÆn¬ XmgvØn Dd-∏n°m≥

{]bmkw t\cn-´-Xn-\m¬ Xpcp-Øp-Iƒ

\n¿Ωn-t°≠ t]mÃp-Iƒ hÆw IqSn-b-

Xpw, \of-ap-≈-Xp-amb sXßv sIm≠v

\n¿Ωnt°≠n h∂p. IqSmsX InW-

dns‚ Iym-]ns‚ ASn eh¬ tem

ssSUv eh-en¬ \n¿Øn-bm-bn-cp∂p

Unssk≥. Aßs\ hcp-tºmƒ D∏p-

sh-≈-ap≈ ]pg-bm-b-Xn-\m¬ Iym]v

tIm¨-{Io‰v sNøp-∂-Xn\pw AXn\v

tijw sh≈w ]ºv sNbvXv h‰n®v

sh≈-Øn-s‚ eh¬ Xmsg \n¿tØ-

≠Xv Bh-i-y-am-b-Xn-\m¬ Xpcp-Øp-I-

fpsS Np‰pw Hcp _≠pIqSn D≠m-t°-

≠-Xmbn h∂p. ssk‰n¬ Xpcp-Øp-Iƒ

Dd-∏n -°p -hm -\p≈ {]bmkw ]Wn

\S-°p-tºmƒ am{X-amWv Adn-bm≥

Ign-™-Xv. FÃnta‰v {]Im-c-ap≈ Xpcp-

Øp-Iƒ \n¿Ωn®v AXn¬ tIm -̈{Io‰v

InW-dp-Iƒ h®v XmgvØn-bn-cp-s∂-¶n¬

_e-an -√mØ Xpcp-Øp-Iƒ°v tISv

kw`-hn®v InW-dp-Iƒ Ncn-bp-Ibpw

AXp-aqew ]mew {]hrØn Xs∂

XS- -s∏-Sp-Ibpw Un∏m¿´p-sa‚n\v `oa-

amb kmº-ØnI\jvSw D≠m-hp-Ibpw

sNøpam-bn-cp-∂p. AXp-sIm-≠mWv Xpcp-

Øp-I-fpsS hen-∏hpw LS-\bpw am‰m≥

Un∏m¿´vsa‚ v \n¿_-‘n-X-am -b-Xv.

1987-̨ ¬ C≥sh-Ãn-tK-j≥ \S-Øn-b-Xn\p

tijw ]pg-bpsS hoXn-bnepw a‰pw

Nne am‰-ßƒ hcn-I-bp-≠m-bn. ]Wn

\S-Øphm≥ A_-́ vsa‚ v \n¿Ωn-°p-∂-

Xn\pth≠ tIm¨{Io‰v InW-dp-Iƒ

hbv°p-∂-Xn\v 2 Xpcp-Øp-IƒIqSn IqSp-

X-embn \n¿Ωn-t°≠n h∂p. FÃn-ta‰v

Xøm-dm-°nb-t∏mƒ C°m-cyw ]cn-K-Wn-

(1) (2) (3) (4)



83

®n-cp-s∂-¶n¬ c≠v Xpcp-Øp-IƒIqSn

FÃn-ta-‰n¬ Dƒs∏-Sp-tØ≠nhcp-am-bn-

cp -∂p. AXp -sIm≠v IqSp -X -embn

th≠nh∂ Xpcp-Øp-Iƒ {]hrØn

]q¿Øo-I-cn-°p-∂-Xn\v AXym-hiy-ambn

h∂-Xm-Wv.  ]nb-dp-Iƒ \n¿Ωn-°p-∂-

Xn\v Bh-i-y-amb Xpcp-Øp-Iƒ hen∏w

Iq´n sNtø≠nh∂Xv Cc-´-In-W-dp-

Iƒ°v ]Icw ss]ep-I-fm°n am‰n-b-

Xns\ XpS¿∂mWv. ]nb-dp-I-fmsS Cc-́ -

°n-W-dp-Iƒ°v ]Icw Bh-i-y-amb

Xpcp-Øp-Iƒ A_-́ vsa‚ns‚ H‰-°n-W¿

hbv°p-∂-Xn\v AX-ym-h-iyw th≠

hen∏w C√m-bn-cp-∂Xp sIm≠mWv C-

h-bv°p-IqSn hen∏w Iq´nb Xpcp-Øp-

Isf Ah-ew_nt°≠n h∂-Xv .

bYm¿∞-Øn¬ sS≠¿ sNøp∂ Bh-

i-y -Øn\p Icm¿ {]hrØn ÿew

]cn-tim-[n-°p-tºmƒ ]pg-bpsS ASn-

Ø´pw AXns‚ kz-̀ m-h-Øn\v A\p-kr-

X-ambn am{Xw ]q¿Øo-I-cn-°p-hm≥ Ign-

bmØ Unssk≥ hni-Zmwißfpw

kmam-\-y-ambn hne-bn-cp-Ø-ep-Iƒt°

hnt[-b-am-°m-dp-≈p. IqSm-sX ]cm-a¿i-

Øn-ep≈ hnj-b-Øn¬ FÃn-ta‰v IrX-

y -ambn Af-hp -Iƒ sImSp -Ø-Xn¬

\n∂pw hy-X-y-ÿ-ambn Af-hp-I-fn-ep≈

Xpcp-Øp-Iƒ \n¿Ωn-t°-≠Xv Bh-i-y-am-

bn-cp-∂p. C°m-cyw Un∏m¿´vsa‚n\v

t_m[-y-s∏-´-Xn\p hnt[-b-am-bn-´mWv

hen∏w IqSnb Xpcp-Øp-Iƒ°v Icm-dp-

Im-c-\p-ambn k]vfn-sa‚¬ F{Kn-sa‚ v

h®v ]Ww \¬In-b-Xv. ]mew ]Wn

kpK-a-ambn \S-Øp-∂-Xn-\p-th≠n kZp-

t±-i-y-tØmsS sNbvX Cu \S-]Sn Icm-

dp-Im-cs\ klmbn°p-∂-Xn\v th≠n-

bm-bn-cp -∂n-√. CØcw Hcp \S-]Sn

kzo-I-cn-®n-√m-bn-cp-s∂-¶n¬ Icm-dp-Im-c\v

(1) (2) (3) (4)



84

A¿l-X-s∏´ ]Ww \ntj-[n-°-s∏-Sp-

Ibpw X∑qew hyhlm-c-ßƒ°v Imc-W-

am-Ip-Ibpw ]≤-Xn-bpsS ka-b-_-‘nX

]q¿Øo-I-c-W-Øn\v XS- -am-hp-Ibpw

sNøp-am-bn-cp-∂p. X∑qew Icm¿ sS¿an-

t\ -j≥ _m°n {]hr -Øn -Iƒ

do Atd-©vsa‚ns\ XpS¿∂v AS-¶¬

XpI-bn-ep≈ h¿≤-\hv F∂n-h-bn-te°pw

\bn-°p-am-bn-cp-∂p. ]≤-Xn-bpsS \S-Øn∏p

L´-Øn¬ ]≤-Xn-bpsS hnP-b-I-c-amb

]q¿Øo-I -c -W-Øn\v Bh-iyw

th≠sX∂v DØa t_m≤yw h∂-Xns‚

ASn-ÿm-\-Øn¬, s]mXp-Xm-ev]-cyw

ap≥\n¿Ønbpw JP-\m-hn\v IqSp-X¬

\jvSw hcp-Øm-sXbpw Xß-fn¬ \n£n-

]vX-amb A[n-Imcw D]-tbm-Kn®v kZp-t±-

i-y-tØm-sS-bp-amWv hIp-∏p-tZ-ym-K-ÿ-∑m¿

Icm-d-\¥c am‰-ßƒ hcp-Øn-bn-́ p-≈-Xv.

(1) (2) (3) (4)



85

Comptroller and Auditor General of India Report for the year ended
31-3-2002 (Civil)—Statement on Remedial measures taken in

Para No. 4.2, 4.3, 4.4, 4.5  and 4.7

Sl. Para
Recommendation Details of Action taken

No. No.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1 4.2 Extra liability due to
post contractual modi-
fication of  design.

Design of superstru-
cture of a bridge was
modified during
execution to help the
contractor causing
extra liability of Rs.
3.70 crore.

2 4.3 Avoidable liability on
formation of approach
roads for a railway
over bridge.

For protective blast-
ing of rock that
increased by 8295 per
cent during execution,
enhanced rates were
allowed disregarding
conditions of  contract.
Resultant additional
liability to Govern-

In Bharathapuzha river, maximum working
season available will be 6 months and
hence if cast-in-situ girder and slab is
adopted the work will drage on to more
than 5 years for completing 24 spans and
the time of completion originally stipulated
can never be achieved leading to cost
over runs.  Hence meeting was convened
in which 3 ministers, the MP, officials of
department and KSCC attended.  The idea
to change the design was one of the
many options considered and the decision
was taken at Government level.  Even
without going for design change the extra
expenditure would have become inevitable
due to long time over run.  The
contracting agency is also a Government
undertaking.

Para I. Huge variation in quantities and
enhancement in rate of rock blasting.

The estimate prepared for the work was
revised to the current schedule of rate.
The soil classification arrived at, was
based on the existing toe wall and on the
basis of land exposed.  There was no
exposed rock on the surface or on the
nearby lands, which are lying at lower
levels, based on the classification arrived.
Contrary to this observation, large
quantity of rock was seen after exposing
certain quantity of earth.  Due to this, the



86

ment worked out to
Rs. 81.73 lakhs.  Un-
economic sale of
blasted rubble
resulted in estimated
loss of Rs. 1.22 crore.

Para II.  Overrating of
item and consequent
undue gain to the
contractor on esti-
mate basis.

Para III. Supple-
mental agreement for
extra items outside
the purview of tender
rebate and undue
monetary gain to the
contractor.

Para IV.  Unecono
mic sale of blasting
rubble.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

quantity of rock blasting increased
considerably.  The Contractor’s request
was to either relieve him from the  contract
or to allow the rate of Rs. 4027 claimed by
him for protective blasting.  After
considering all the facts by the high level
committee, the rate of Rs. 3487/10m3 was
approved.  The expenditure incurred is not
extra expenditure.  Hence the actual
execution has not violated the tender
provisions and no undue favour has been
shown to the contractor from the
department.

The contractor executed supplemental
agreement No. II on 31-5-2001 in which he
agreed to execute the extra items at the
rates prescribed subject to all other
conditions as per the orginal agreement
except of  the protective blasting.  In the
supplemental agreement it is clearly
mentioned that the rate for the protective
blasting will be Rs. 3487/10m3 without
reflecting agreed tender deduction of
23.11% and there is no loss due to non-
deduction of agreed tender deduction.

Hence there is no overrating of this item
and the supplemental agreement for extra
items is not outside the purview of tender
rebate.

As per the estimate of the work the useful
rock obtained from blasting is to be
stacked at site.  As per department
procedure the measurement of the stacked
rubble is to be taken and then the same
should be disposed of in public auction, if
the same is not required for departmental



87

purpose.  Hence, the rubble obtained by
blasting was stacked and steps taken to
dispose of the same in public auction.
Public auction was conducted twice with
wide publicity, but there was no response.
Hence quotations were invited for the
disposl of the same after giving publicity,
but here also there was no response.
Accordingly negotiated quotations were
collected. Since there was no other way to
dispose of the stacked rubble.  After
considering all aspects of the situation as
per the site conditions the highest
negotiated rate of Rs. 2.50/m3 with
condition to deduct the stacking charges
of the rubble was approved in the best
interest of the Government.  The contractor
was ready to stack the rubble but there
was severe lack of space.  The poor
response to auction also led to such a
decision, as there was no other way.  The
circular No. W3-18589/94 is not applicable
in this case since there was no such
condition in the contract and the rate was
approved by the Chief Engineer.

In the case of the rubble to be stacked,
suitable land exclusively for the purpose is
required.  If the land for the purpose is
acquired, an additional amount of Rs. 36.85/
m3 to be given as minimum conveyance.
Thus the total cost for stacking will be
53.30m3  in addition to the cost of land and
much value for the rubble stacked cannot
be expected as already experienced earlier.
The additional cost of stacking will be
more than 10% of the cost.  By this, there
is no loss.  It is actually a gain and escape

(1) (2) (3) (4)



88

the additional burden by way of
compensation to the contractor for the
delay in the works due to problem of
stacking and disposal etc.  Hence no loss
is occurred to Government on account of
this.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

3 4.4 Extra expenditure due
to departmental
lapses.

Failure to supply
departmental mate-
rials and make timely
payments to the
contractor led to
enhancement in rates
and the delays
necessitated post
contractual changes
in design of founda-
tion for abutments
and piers.  The extra
financial commitment
was Rs. 1.57 crore.

There were lapses on the part of the
Department having failed in the timely
supply of departmental materials due to
the paucity of funds/Letter of credit.  As
such, the request of the contractor was
placed before the Arbitration Committee,
since the claim of the contractor was
genuine.  No tender percentage has been
admitted towards the cost of materials to
be purchased by the contractor.
Reimbursement of the cost of materials
purchased by the contractor is being
made at the prevailing rate of public sector
undertaking or the rate admitted by the
Executive Engineer, Buildings.

Since there was lapse on the part of the
department, in the supply of materials, it
cannot be expected that the contractor will
complete the work at the agreed rate
beyond the agreed time of completion.  As
such, the extra financial commitment was
essential and unavoidable.

The change in design was proposed to
suit the condition of site and the poor
nature of sub soil in continuing the well
sinking operation keeping the position of
wells and to avoid tilting.  Tilting of wells
involves consumption of more time to
complete the work after bringing back the
tilted wells to stable position.  Practical



89

difficulties were experienced in sinking
of double wells.  As such bored pile
foundation was proposed, cost of
construction of which is less than that
of well foundation.  As per the estimate,
the cost of well foundation is Rs.
13,19,988  whereas the cost of bored
pile foundation is Rs. 11,64,583.  There
is savings amounting to Rs. 1,55,405
due to the change in design.  The
estimation made by the audit is not
correct.  Detailed estimation of the well
foundation and bored pile foundation is
attached herewith.

Though the work has been included
under works having NABARD
assistance, there was delay in getting
financial assistance from NABARD, and
in making timely part payment and
procurement of departmental materials
etc.  As long as there is delay in
payments and supply of materials the
contractor cannot be expected to
complete the work within the time further
extended.

In the Accountant General’s report, it is
pointed out that due to change in
design for foundation, there was as
additional excess commitment of Rs.
41.55 lakhs.

As per the detailed estimate prepared for
well foundation the amount comes to
Rs.1,11,77,954 including cost of well
seating and removing obstacles that is
Rs. 37 lakhs.  From the actual execution,
it was found that extra payment has to

(1) (2) (3) (4)

738/2008.



90

be given for well seating and removing
obstacles, at approximately 4.00 lakhs/well .
Hence for seating wells p1, p2, p3, p4
including A1 and extra amount of 37 lakhs
has to be accounted for while comparing
the cost of well with that of pile.  Only
L.S. provisions can be provided for the
item such as seating and breaking
boulders etc. while preparing the estimate
since the necessity of these item of works
will be observed at execution stage only.

The audit observations, contain on
incorrect assumption that the foundation
of the bridge under discussion was not
attempted at all with a design for well
foundation and that it is irrational to
assume extra expenditure for seating of
wells and for removing obstalces.  Well
foundation of piers P16 to P11 has already
been completed by now.  Extra expenditure
for seating and removing boulders comes
to amount Rs. 8 lakhs (2x4 lakhs) for wells
under piers and Rs. 5 lakhs for wells
under the abutment.

Thus pile foundation is economical, as
there would be savings of Rs. 13.36 lakhs.
The commitment worked out by the
Accountant General can only be finally
evaluated after receipt of sanction of rates
for the bored pile works and by comparing
with the expenditure incurred for the wells
including seating and removal of obstacles
based on actuals.  As the work is still in
progress it may not be realistic to compare
the amount involved based on the rates to
be sanctioned and amount on works to be
executed.

(1) (2) (3) (4)



91

The change in design is approved as per
the site condition and nature of sub soil
in the interest of speedy completion of
the work.

As pointed out earlier, this change had
to be effected due to practical conditions.
Extra expenditure had to be incurred for
abandoning wells due to anticipated
filling of well beyond permissible limits
and problems associated with relatively
small span of 1.5m. between the wells, as
even a small tilt may result in
conveyance of alignment and cause
hurdles in proceeding with the work.
Hence the only way to proceed with the
work is to make changes in the design of
foundation.  It was in these circum-
stances that the changes from well
foundation to pile foundation was
effected.  The speedy completion of the
work was intended not only in terms of
quantitywise reduction but for ensuring
an uninterrupted process of execution by
avoiding hurdles in proceeding with the
well sinking operations as stated herein.
The reason for noncompletion of work
even after the change in design was
mainly due to paucity of funds for
payment to the pending bills and inability
of the department to issue to
departmental materials in time to the
contractor.

Had the department provided
sufficient financial support in accordance
with the progress achieved in the field,

(1) (2) (3) (4)



92

this work would have been completed as
per the revised estimate, taking advantage
of the relatively speedy nature of the
completion of pile foundation.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

4 4.5 Extra expenditure
due to delay in
acceptance of tender
and subsequent
change of design.

Delay in acceptance
of tender by the
Government and
change of design
by the Chief
Engineer led to
avoidable extra
liability of Rs. 96
lakhs.

 Government have accorded administrative
sanction and special sanction as per
G.O. Rt. No. 760/96/PW&T, dated 19-3-1996
for Rs. 165 lakhs.  Technical sanction was
issued as per No. 25/CE/R&B 98-99 dated
18-8-1998 for Rs. 170 lakhs.

The work was tendered on pre-qualification
basis and 4 Nos. of tenders were received.
Out of this only 3 Nos. were qualified.
Hence, open tenders were called for on 26-
2-1999.  In response to this, 3 nos. of
tenders were received and the lowest
tender was in favour of Shri K. J. Thomas,
Kasargode @79.5% above estimate rate,
which was reduced to 65% above estimate
rate.  Selection Notice was issued to the
contractor on 18-5-1999 by the SE, R&B,
Calicut vide No. DC6/18385/87.  But the
Selection Notice was returned by the
Postal Department stating that the addressee
expired on 18-5-1999 in a road accident.

According to para 15-7-1999 of K.P.W.
Mannual, the Superintending Engineer had
to negotiate with next lowest tenderer to
take up the work.  Accordingly negotiation
was made by him with the second lowest
tenderer.  The 3rd lowest tenderer has
stated that they are not willing to take up
the work, less than their quoted rate of
130% above estimate rate.



93

The 2nd lowest tenderer Shri
Moideenkutty Haji had reported on 1-7-1999
that he is not willing to take up the work
@65% above estimate rate (which is the
accepted rate of the lowest tenderer).  But
he expressed willingness to take up the
work @ his quoted rate of 79% above
estimate rate with a condition that the work
is awarded to him within the expiry of firm
period vide his letter dated 7-7-1999.  The
contractor, Shri Moideenkutty Haji had
submitted a letter dated 10-11-1999 (which
is 4 months after his offer dated 7-7-1999)
that he shall be paid 30% more over the
rate of 179% offered in his letter dated
7-7-1999, which was not accepted till that
date. Without considering the above
petition of the contractor, the tender was
accepted by Government vide G. O. (Rt) No.
111/2000/PWD dated 4-2-2000 @ 79%
above estimate rate.

According Selection Notice was issued to
the contractor from the office of the
Superintending Engineer No. DC6/18385/87
dated 15-2-2000.  On receipt of the
selection notice, the contractor submitted
another letter dated 2-3-2000 stating that he
is not willing to take up the work @ 79%
above estimate rate.  Legally he was not
bound to take up the work at a rate below
that modified by him on 7-7-1999 and as
per the selection notice issued on
15-2-2000, which was after 6 months.
Instead of accepting the selection notice, a
conditional offer was substituted by the
contractor, on the argument stated below:—

The location of the site being very close to
the estuary and due to the serious tidal

(1) (2) (3) (4)



94

effect and strong under currents, driving pre-
cast concrete piles for foundation is not
feasible for speedy and safe execution of the
work.

1. Bored cast in situ piles shall be provided
for foundation to enable speedy and safe
execution of the work.

2. Payment of bills for he work shall be
made at least once in two months.

3. The work shall be included in the
‘NABARD’ scheme.

In the meanwhile, the Executive Engineer,
Roads Division, Kasaragode submitted a new
proposal with drawing obtained for the above
bridge.

In this context, as a reason for the change in
proposal, an instance has been reported by
the Executive Engineer, Kasargode.  This
relates to slight sinkage noticed by the
Executive Engineer, Roads, Kasargode in the
piles of the newly constructed Mundenada
foot bridge which is near to the Orikkadavu
bridge.  A close study revealed that this was
due to the erosion of sandy riverbed caused
by strong under currents.  Due to erosion
frictional depth of driven piles will be
decreased causing failure.  This compelled
the Deparement to conduct a close study of
this bridge site and it was confirmed that
strong under current exists at this site also.
During the period, nearly 2 km. away from
this site an island was connected to the main
land by an earthen bud.  This could have
been the main reason to the strong under
currents causing serious bed erosion.  The
foundations adopted for the newly

(1) (2) (3) (4)



95

constructed railway bridge was also on
bored cast in situ piles.  It is noticed that
nearly 2.5m of sandy riverbed eroded after
conducting the first investigation.  The
depth of precast piles proposed in the
estimate earlier was 20 meters.  Piles are
designed considering the frictional
resistance of the soil surrounding the pile
and the resistance at the bottom of pile
due to load bearing strata.  It is, therefore,
better to extend the pile upto a depth
where a hard load bearing strata is
available.  This strata is found out based
on standard penetration test, the result of
which can be interpreted in terms of N
value preferably more than 100.  In the
first investgation report, the maximum value
of N is obtained as 24.  This shows that
during execution of the work, the length
of pile will have to be extended further, so
as to meet hard strata.  The frictional
resistance of pile will be decreased when
the depth of embedment is decreased.
Hence friction pile are not advisable at
locations subjected to severe erosion of
the supporting strata.  The decrease in
frictional resistance may lead to foundation
failure.  The sand has a peculiar quality of
‘boiling sand’ or ‘quick sand condition’.
In the event of an earth quake, the sand
particles may loose its strength due to
this effect.  Hence it is safe to extend the
piles upto hard strata.  The said strata
below sandy bed is fine clay at this site.
In order to compensate in frictional loss
due to erosion of 2.5 metre sandy strata,
the piles have to be driven nearly 10m or
more depth in fine clay strata.  Hence the

(1) (2) (3) (4)



96

piles has to be driven nearly 35m or more ie,
10 metres more than that provided in the
estimate.  At a site like Orikkadavu which is
an estuary it is practically impossible to
drive precast piles.  During inspection, the
CE (R&B) was convinced of the situation
and recommended to change the present
piles to cast in situ bored piles and to
extend the piles upto a hard strata.

Pre-cast concrete piles have an inherent
defect if the piles are to be extended
beyond the anticipated depth.  When an
obstruction in the form of boulders or logs
are met with while drilling down the piles, it
will be very difficult to continue the pile
driving.  In the present case, when piles are
to be driven upto a depth of about 40m. the
extension of piles becomes inevitable for
lengths beyond which practical landing is
rough and are prone to misjudgments and
consequent loss of strength.  In the second
investigation, the depth where the S.P.T.
values obtained are 50m, 49.5m and 36m
average for near the abutments A1 and A2
and two bore holes in between.  This clearly
shows that the piles will have to be extended
double the length of that in the original
proposal, which was to construct 7 spans of
26.60 meter total.  This is suited to the site
conditions to keep the ventway of the river
to a maximum extent, so as to reduce the
erosion of bed.

It is seen that the change was not only in
the foundation but in the entire bridge
configuration.

(1) (2) (3) (4)



97

Even if the demise of the lowest quoted
contractor Sri. K. J. Thomas had not
happened and had the work been
entrusted to him during execution, the
department would still have compelled to
effect design changes as per the present
site conditions.  In that case, the cost of
work would have escalated to Rs. 420
lakhs+65% which is much more than the
present cost.  Considering the above, no
loss is seen to have occurred to
Government due to these changes.
However, the changes in formation is
made to safeguard the safety of the
structure than any other consideration.
Hence the additional cost if any involved
has to be attributed to this.  The
remaining reasons were also unavoidable
viz. delay in supply of departmental
materials and in making timely payments
of bills.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

5 4.7 Excess expenditure
due to termination of
contract without in-
voking risk and cost
clause in the agree-
ment.

Non-enforcement of
contract conditions
regarding risk and
cost termination of
the contract resulted
in non-realization of
the estimated extra
liability of Rs. 45.45
lakh from the original
contractor.

The risk and cost liability on K.S.C.C. has
already been reported as Rs. 45,41,877 and
the Arbitration Committee will look into
this case for deciding on further action to
be initiated.

The new arrangements of work was done
as per agreement dt. 6-10-1999 executed
by contractor Sri. V. Babu.  The liability to
the original contractor was fixed by the
Superintending Engineer vide his letter dt.
19-5-2001, ie. after a period of
approximately 1½ years.  The Government
Order in this respect is that the liability
should be fixed within 1 year on re-
arrangement of work.

738/2008.



98

The variation for the construction cost from
Rs. 90.30 lakhs to Rs. 2.82 crores is due to the
following reasons.

(a) The risk and cost on account of the
original contract comes to 45.45 lakhs.

(b) The cost escalation was awarded to the
Original contractor ie. K.S.C.C. vide G.O.
(Rt) No. 1597/94/PW&T dt. 30-8-1994.

(c) There were a few extra items to be done
which were not included in the original
estimate and the work is completed and
bridge opened for traffic, and hence, no
more chance exists for escalation.

(1) (2) (3) (4)



99

Government  of  Kerala

PUBLIC  WORKS (G) DEPARTMENT

Action Taken Report Committee on Public Accounts Notes on Remedial
Measures Taken by Government on audit paragraph contained in the

C&AG’s Report for the year ended 31st March 2002 (Civil)
 in respect of para 4.6

Para
Recommendation Action Taken

No.

(1) (2) (3)

4.6 Extra expenditure due to post-
contractual reclassification of
soil:

Reclassification of substantial
quantity of soil as medium
rock after award of the work
without conducting fresh soil
test resulted in extra
expenditure of Rs. 55.04 lakh.

In January 1999 and April
2000, Superintending Engineer,
Roads and Bridges, South
Circle Thiruvananthapuram
concluded two separate
contract in respect of the
improvement of two roads in
Kottayam District for a total
contract amount of Rs. 4.32
crore.  The works scheduled
to be completed on December
1999 and March 2002
respectively were in progress
as of April 2002.  Total
payment made to the
contractor till March 2002

1. Improvements to Kaipally Yendayar
road from Km. 0/00 to 5/770.

In the original estimate provisions
were made for excavation in all classes
of soil for a quantity of 60100m3 and
that of medium rock and hard rock
18420m3 and 1400m3 respectively.  The
classification was done based on the
trial pit details taken during the year
1996.  The depth of trial pits taken
during the preparation of estimate was
varying from 1.00m to 2.50m and the
number of trial pits taken was only 5
nos. for the entire length of 5/770km.
The estimate was prepared during the
year 1996 and the proposal was to
develop the existing jeep road to ODR
standards.  But during the execution,
time, the road is converted to MDR by
the Government.  Moreover the land
owners were ready to surrender their
land free of cost in-order to widen the
road to MDR standards.

From Kaipally to Yendayar the
terrain is very sleep for the entire
length of 5/770 km. left side with deep
valley and right side with very steep
earth formation.  It is decided to widen
the existing jeep road towards right by
using the land available with free of



100

aggregated Rs. 2.42 crore.
Audit scrutiny revealed that
extra expenditure of Rs. 55.04
lakh was entailed due to
modified classification of soil
as detailed below:

As contemplated in Kerala
Public Works Department
Manual, the nature and
quantity of soil were
originally determined by the
Executive Engineer on the
basis of trial pits taken.  The
quantities in contracts
envisaged excavation of 1.76
lakh cubic metres of earth of
which 0.38 lakh cubic metres
(21 per cent) were classified
as medium rock.  While
forwarding the intial levels,
the EE Roads division,
Kottayam, without conducting
fresh investigation, reassessed
(September 1999 and
September 2000) the total
quantity as 2.33 lakhs cubic
metres of which 1.71 lakh
cubic metres constituted
medium rock.  Accordingly, SE
executed supplemental agree-
ments in March 2000 and
October 2000.  Calculated with
reference to the agreed rates
for ordinary earthwork
excavation, the estimated extra
payment worked out of Rs.
55.04 lakh for the additional

(1) (2) (3)

cost.  Hence the depth of cutting is
increased to 6m and above instead of
2.50m in the original proposal.  In this
cutting portion trial pits were taken only
for a depth of 2.50m, while preparing the
estimate.

Because, of the above mentioned facts
the total earth work cutting quantity is
increased to 90124m3 during actual
execution.

Because of the above mentioned facts
the total earth work cutting quantity is
increased to 90124m3 during actual
execution.

During execution medium rock was met
at closer intervals than anticipated in the
original proposal Medium rock quantity
was worked out to 68286m3 as per
interim level calculation.  Photographs of
the medium rock as various chainages
were submitted to the Superintending
Engineer for verification before approval
of interim levels.

The total extent of freely surrendered
land for road formation is about 5.50
hectares and the cost of this will come
about 42 lakhs.  Hence the amount
incurred due to strata change is less.
The change in strata  was occurred due
to the widening towards the right ie.  to
the steep earth cutting side, otherwise if
the widening were done towards left ie.
to the valley side it will create the
construction of retaining walls varying
from 6 to 8m height and massive earth
work fillings.  This will also increase the



101

(1) (2) (3)

quantity of 1.21 lakh cubic
metres of medium rock
excavation.

Departmental decision to
reclassify substantial quantity
of soil as medium rock without
conducting any fresh
investigation especially when
the original investigation was
done on trial pit basis as laid
down in the KPWD manual
lacks justification and the
matter calls for investigation.

The matter was referred to the
Chief Engineer, Roads and
Bridges in September 2001 and
to the Pincipal Secretary to
Government in June 2002.
Replies have not been
received (December 2002).

cost.  Considering all these facts the
extra expenditure incurred in not a loss
to Government.

Hence change in classification of soil
during execution and the extra liability
due to the change in the classification
of soil may be admitted. The calculation
noted in the draft para ie. extra liability
due to reclassification of soil comes to
Rs. 40,61,752 is not correct.

2. Improvements to Kanjiramkavala-
Mechal Nellippara Narimattom road
Km. 9/150 to 16/000 Km.

In 1991, Administrative Sanction for Rs.
279 lakhs was obtained for improving
Kanjiramkavala Mechal Nellappara
Narimattom road.  But the work can not
be completed, as planned, due to many
reasons.  The portion of the road from
Kanjiramkavala to Mechal was widened
and improved in phases between 1991
and 2000.  But the improvement of the
portion of the road K. 9/150 to 16/000
could be taken up only in 2000.

Investigation for this road was done
facing flash floods, snakes and leaches.
As these places were quite unaccessible
to human beings, which lies at about
1500 ft. above sea level, the
investgators could not take proper trial
pits or accourate levels at that time.

Later, when pre-qualification tenders
were invited for the portion of the road
from Km. 9/150 to 16/000, only two
contractors responded.  A number of
contractors visited the road, but did not
turned up to offer tenders, due to
various adverse reasons.



102

In the open tender, Sri. P. J. Sureshan Nikil,
Construction Adoor quoted 11% below
estimate rate and the work was awarded to
initially, it was proposed to form the road
and black top the surface for 3.80m.

During the conference held by the Chief
Engineer in the presence of Sri. P. C.
George, MLA it was come to the
conclusion that being an MDR where land
slide cloud bursts, slips etc. are common 8m
formation and throught it insufficient and
not safe.  So it is decided to width at
curves and zins and also to provide bus
bays wherever necessary.  Being ghat road
curves and zins are quite a lot.  Widening
the road to valley side by constructing
retaining wall is more expensive than
widening to the hill side by cutting medium
and hard rock.

At the time  of taking initial levels, the land
owners voluntarily surrendered the adjacent
lands, as they believe that their road
became a reality this time.  The earth was
cut using Proclaim so as to assess the
actual percentage of earth, medium rock and
hard rock.  The percentage of Medium rock
increased considerably.  In the extra width
taken on curves, zigs and bus bays, while
going towards then hill side, the percentage
of medium rock has gone up to 90%.
Hence the quantity of medium rock is
exceeded.

This was brought to the notice of the
Superintending Engineer during the
inspection, and after the clue verification,
the percentage was got approved and as
such there is no loss this account.  The
land owners not actually willing to dump
the loose earth to their cultivated land as

(1) (2) (3)



103

this will damage the cultivation during land slides
and cloud bursts, where as a protection by medium
rock packing saves their land from these
phenomenon.

So the major portion of unserviceable medium rock
obtained can be disposed off at initial lead, as there
was more than sufficient land got for widening the
road, as free surrender which was not available at
the time of preparing estimate.

Approximately 36000m3 of filling, is to be done as
per initial level proposals using unserviceable
medium rock and earth which is more than 30% extra
lead given and there is no loss to Government.

Any irregularity if found in the proportion of lead
chart is only due to oversight, may be considered as
clerical error being happened before inviting tenders.
This is one of the reasons why the contractor
quoted below rate and hence there is no loss.

Any irregularity if found in the proportion of lead
chart is only due to oversight, maybe considered as
clerical error being happened before inviting tenders.
This is one of the reasons why the contractor
quoted below rate and  hence there is no loss.

Contractors will always take into account the
conveyance provided for earth rubble etc.  in the
estimate, while quoting the rate, as it is an
important factor for them.

In this case, Sri. P.J. Suresh had quoted 11%
below estimate rate, based on his own calculation.
It may be noted that this rate is quoted, when all
other works in Kottayam Division are tendered
above estimate rate.

In short, there is no loss to Government on
account of this work, otherwise there is a savings of
Rs. 33 lakhs to Government as the rate quoted is
11% below estimate rate.

(1) (2) (3)



104

Action Taken Statement on the Report of Comptroller and Auditor General
for the year ended upto 31-3-2003 (Civil)

Sl. Para
Recommendation Action TakenNo. No.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1 4.3.2 Construction of foot-
bridges costing Rs. 44.94
lakh for inspe- ction of
work resulted in
unauthorised aid to
contractors.

According to the tender
document, rates tendered
by the contractor for
work were inclusive of
the cost of affording
facilities for examination
of work, which the
departmental officers
might at any time
consider desirable as
also to count, weigh and
assist in the measure-
ment or check measure-
ment of the work or
materials.  As such, no
payment was to be made
to the contractor for
construction of  temporary
footbridges for inspe-
ction as well as for
checking alignment by
departmental officers.

The Superintending
Engineer (SE), Roads and
Bridges Circle, Aluva
executed three supple-
mental agreements with

The extra item providiving footbridge
for inspection purpose was found
very essential for conducting
inspection during the work of
foundation well kerb, stening and
plugging well cap, piers, pier caps
etc.  Moreover, these footbridges,
whenever constructed, are found
beneficial to the general public during
the interim period of bridge
construction.  Commuters including
shool children in the vicinity make
use of the facility.  Because of this,
it has to be ensured that foot-
bridges are stable and that
construction is as per departmental
standards.

The estimated cost of providing
footbridges in these three works was
not negligible, and therefore, the cost
involved in the construction cannot
be considered as an incidental item
of expenditure.



105

(1) (2) (3) (4)

contractors for constru-
ction of footbridges as
extra items (estimated
cost  Rs. 44.94 lakhs) for
departmental officers to
inspect three works in
Thrissur District. The
action of the SE execut-
ing supplemental agree-
ment for the construction
of footbridges as extra
was beyond the scope of
the agreements. This
resulted in undue favour
of Rs. 44.94 lakh (on
estimate basis) to the
contractors.  As of April
2003, the payment made
to the contractor
amounted to Rs. 31.34
lakhs on this account.




